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Biographical Sketch of Robert Ogden 2d:i• 

ROBERT OGDEN 2d, the eldest son and second child of Robert 
Ogden 1st and Hannah Crane, his first wife, was born at Elizabeth 
Town, Oct 7, 1716. His grandfather and father were large land 
owners and both occupied promment positions m the colony. His 
father was Collector of the County of Essex in I 7 20 and filled 
many s1m1lar offices. As was truthfully said upon his tombstone, 
he was "a pillar in both Church and State." He died m 17 33, a 
few month'i after his own father (Jonathan Ogden), when Robert 
2d was but seventeen years old. He left six children by his first 
marriage and three by the second, all under age. , 

Robert Ogden 1st devised to his son Robert, with other prop
perty, ".-\ll that house lot of land whereon my father's, Jonathan Og
den, dwelling house now stands 

Beginnmg three rods and a half southward of my now dwelling 
honse, and from thence to run easterly over a small rock to Joseph 
Ogden's fence, from thence southerly to the street and fiom thence 
as the street runs to the southwest corner of the said house lot, and 
from thence northerly as the street runs to the first mentioned place, 
together with all houses, buildmgs or other appurtenances and 
pnv1leges thereunto belongmg. (Winch said house lot of land and 
premises is verbally given to me by my father, Jonathan Ogden, 
and designed by !um to be given to me by Ins last will and testa
ment.) And I also give unto my said son, Robert Ogden, the one
half part or equal mmety of my tanyard, bark house, bark mill, tan
fats, tanner's tools and all other appurtenances thereunto belonging 
or m any wise appertaining." 

Tlus house was on the northeast side of Elizabeth avenue, two 
blocks east of Broad street, and the tannery property was on the 
opposite side. running down to the creek. 

Robert Ogden 2d appears to have enlarged his patrimony by 
Ins own ab1ltty, obtamed an education, for those days a liberal one, 

•Prmtcd fm correction only. July, 1896. 
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and soon took a prominent place in the county and state. He 
married when about twenty years of age, Phebe Hatfield, daughter 
of Matthias Hatfield .. She was born Nov. 25. r720, and died Dec. 
22, r796 .. 

In r 7 45, when th~ struggle between the Elizabeth Town settlers 
and the Board of Proprietors was at its height, Robert Ogden was 
one of the commissioners appointed to raise money by subscription 
to carry on the litigation in behalf of the people, while his cousin, 
David Ogden, 9f Newark was the counsel for the Proprietors 

Dec. 24, r751, he was Recorder of the Borough of Elizabeth 
town, and this same year he.was elected to the 18th Provmcial 
Assembly. , In 1755 he was Deputy Secretary of the Council, but 
soon after was elected to the Assembly m place of John De Hart, 
and then again elected to the 20th Assembly, servmg in the latter 
as Speaker until he resigned in r765, in consequence of his action 
m the first Colonial Congress. 

Jan. 27, 1753, Governer Belcher appomted him a Surrogate, 
fl.nd Aug. 14th of the same year, "one of our Clerks in Chancery." 
He, iyas a great friend of, the Governor, and is named,in his Wlll a~ 
one of his executors. He really settled his estate. In his lttter 
to Andrew Belcher,. announcing the death of his father, which 
occurred Aug. 3 r, 17 5 7, he says: " Madame Belcher is at my house, 
being Disconsolate,havmg Lost the kindest and dearest of Hus bands, 
you have Lost a Tender and an affect10nate father, and I have Lost a 
faithful and unalterable friend " 

From r7 57, through the French war, and until r 77 3, his papers 
~how that he was Commissary anrl Barrack Master for the Kmg's 
troops 

Aug. 3, r76r, he was commissioned Justice and Judge-he had 
been a Justice of the "Qt1orum" since r755. Dec 24, 1761, 
"Robert Ogden Gentleman" was commiss10ned Clerk of the Com t 
of Essex· County, and March 22, r 762, he was commissioned by 
Gov Hardy one of t_he Surrogates of- the Orphans' Court of the 
Provrnce of East New Jersey. 

In 1763 and r766, as Ruling Elder, he attended the Synod 
of New York and New Jersey. 

When the Stamp Act was passed and the people of all the Col
omes aros~ in angry resistance to_its operation, Robert Ogden was 
Speaker of the Assembly Aug. 24, 1764, he wrote Cortland S_kin
ner, Attorney-General of the Province and a fellow member of the 
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Legislature, inclosmg a copy of the communication sent out by the 
committee of the Massachusetts· Representatives, for his perusal 
and advice He says : "The affair is Serious and Greatly Concerns 
all the Colonies to unite and Exert themselves to the utmost to Keep 
off the Threatenmg blow, of Imposing Taxes, Duties, etc., so Destruc
tive to the Libertys the Colonies hitherto enjoyed." (N. J. Archives, 
Yol. IX, pg. 449 ) 

The circular letter of the House of Representatives of Mas
sachusetts, signed by the Speaker, recommending a congress of 
deputies from all the Colonial Assemblies to meet in New York in 
October, to consult on the present circumstances of the Colonies, 
was laid before the Assembly of New Jersey, June 20, 1765, on the 
last day of the session The members evidently were not ready to 
act In a mmute made at a later session of the Assembly they say: 
' This House acknowledges the letter' from the Massachusetts Bay: 
that 1t was on the last day of the session, some members gone, 
others uneasy to be at their homes ; and do assert, that, the then 
Speaker (Mr. Ogden) agreed to send, nay urged, that members 
should be sent to the mtended Congress," but when this minute 
was made, their refusal to comply with the recommendation -hav
ing been condemned by the people, they threw the blame on the 
Speaker, as follows: "But (the Speaker) changed his opmion upon 
some advice that was given to him : that tins sudden change of his 
opmion displeased many of the house, who seeing the matter 
dropped were md1fferent about it." 

Mr. Ogden, as speaker, replied to the letter of the Massachu
setts House and said: "That though they are not without a just 
Sensibility respecting the late Acts of Parhament affectmg the North
ern Colomes, yet apprehending, whatever Reasons may be thought 
proper to be urged against them may be better received after 
some Time elapses, our Assembly, on that Acconnt, and because the 
Trade of this Province is ins1gmficant in comparison of others, are 
unanimously against uniting on the present Occasion. They, how
ever, cannot but wish such other Colonies as think proper to be 
active, every Success that they can loyally and reasonably desire." 
(N. J. Arch. Vol IX p. 496). 

This action or want of act10n on the part of the New Jersey 
representatives was not pleasmg to their constituents and evidently 
not more so to the Speaker. Richard Stockton in a letter to him 
dated S-ept. 13th, 1765 (printed in full on pages 149 and 150, Vol. 
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Ir of the procee<lings of the N. J. Historical Society), says, "They 
(the representatives of the people) ought to cornplam constitut10n
ally; they should complam to th~ King, not to the Parliament 
whose authority they do not, and ought not to acknowledge. * 

* * but humbly and sensibly petit10ning the King, I 
thmk, might be of great service. "" * Suppose you 
should apply to half a dozen members, and sign a request to the 
Governor to call you nnmediately that you may reconsider the pro
priety of sending deputies to New York" 

"On his own anthonty" Mr Ogden reconvened the ,!:\.ssembly, 
summoning the members to meet at Amboy. All the members did 
not heed this irregular summons. Governor Franklm m his report 
of 1t to the Board of Trade, says: "About 12 of them accordingly 
met and were prevailed upon to appoint three of their members a 
committee to go to New York" This assembly appointed as del
egates Robert Ogden,-Hendnck Fisher and Joseph Borden. The 
followmg is a copy of their mstrnctions: 

"At a meeting of a large number of the representatives of the 
colony of New Jersey, at the house of Robert Sproul, October 
3d, 1765. 

At the desire of the speaker of the house of representative6 as 
.aforesaid;' and at the earnest request of many of our constituent~, 
to consider of some method for humbly, loyally and dutifully join
ing in a petition to his majesty; that he would be graciously pleas
ed to recommend to the Parliament of Great Bntam to redress our 
grievances by repealing several of the last acts of parhament affect
ing the northe_rn colonies, particularly that called the stamp act 

Robert Ogden, Esq, Hendrick Fisher, Esq, and Joseph Em
den, Esq., were directe<l to attend at the congress now met at New 
York, and join the measures there to be concluded, for the pm pose6 
aforesaid, and to make report of their proceedmgs therein, at the 
next meeting of the gene~al assembly. 

Signed by order, JOHN LAWRENCE." 

This first congress of the American C~lonies met at New York, 
Otcober 7th, 176 5, four days after the meetrng at Amboy Nine 
only of the Colonies were represented, but the Assemblies of Ne1v 
Hampshire, V1rginia, ~ orth Carolina and Georgia wrote that they 
would agree to whatever W~S done by the Congress. The three del
egates from New Jersey were present. dn the 19th, Congress agreed 
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upon a declaration of rights and committees were appointed to draft 
petit10ns, one to the Kmg, one to the lords m Parliament, and one to 
the House of Commons. When they came to sign t~ese addresses 
a difference of opm10n arose. The majority were of the opmion 
that thef should be signed and transmitted by the Congress. Tim
othy Ruggles of Massachusetts, the speaker of th~ Congress, and 
Robert Ogden thought that they should be forwarded by the As-_ 
sembhes of the different Colonies and they therefore refused to sign 
them. 

This action on the part of Robert Ogden was misconstrued by 
the people of New Jersey and the popular rage was kmdled against 
1nm. He was burned in effigy and from bemg one of the most pop
ular mer, 111 the state he became for a time the most hated. 
Sabin 111 his "Loyalists" on tlus slender foundation, has classed him 
as one of that number Indignant at this treatment Mr Ogden 
resigned his position as Speaker of the Assembly and Cortland 
Skinner was chosen to succeed him. Popular judgment was more 
than usually at fault 111 this case. A few years after, while Ogden, 
his sons and sons-111-law were the most active and, zealous patri9ts 
in New Jersey, Cortland Skinner was m command of a loyalist reg
iment makmg depredations on the people who had honored him 

:,\fr. Ogden's letter resigning his seat in tne Assembly is as fol-. 
lows: 
' Gentlemen : 

The present meetmg is in consequence of the applicat1011 of 
myself and several of the members of tl11s House, to his Excellency, 
who was pleased at our desire to appoint 1t. The House have now 
an opportunity to consider deliberately on the best meth9ds to 
procure relief from the late Acts of Parliament, an affair of as del
icate a nature, and of as much importance, as ever came before the 
Representatives of this, or any other Colony. 

The gentlemen appomted to attend at the Congress at New 
York Will lay before you the sev~ral addresses agreed to there, 
whereby you may Judge whether our joming in the general addresses 
is so hkely to produce an alleviation of the burthens we so Justly 
complam of 

I was clearly of opimon, that separate addresses from each 
Colony would have a greater probab1hty of succeedmg, and there
fore I declined signing them : considering that as a majority of 
your commissioners had joined therem, the Province would partake 
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of all the benefits' resulting from the general addresses, and 1f this 
House ::.hould not adopt the sent1mentc; of the Congress, they might 
be at liberty t_o make- a separate application-to the Crown. 

-I am·so unhappy' as to find that my conduct, wluch was the con
sequence of this opmion, formed on the most deliberate, impartial, 
and d1smterested reasonmg on the subject, has been put in an un
favourable light, and ha5 made rne the object of too general a re
sentment, I trust that -Providence will, in due time, make the rec
titude of my heart, and my inviolable affection to, my country, 
appear in a fair light to the world, and that my sole aim was the 
happmess of New Jersey. But, as at present, there appears a great 
dissatisfaction at my conduct, that has spread even among s'ome of 
my constituents, whom I have served many years in General As
sembly, to the utmost of mj.· ab1ht1es, I beg leave of the House, to 
resign my seat in it, whereby my constituents ma) have an oppor
tumty·of sendmg another person 111 my room, who may act more 
agreeable to their present sentiments : though I am well assured, 
that no person can be found, who will study theu welfare more 
s1ncerely, nor pursue 1t with more steadmess and integnty than I 
have done 

. I thank them for the confidence their frequent elections has 
shown they placed in me, and which I never abused, and impute 1t 
to error in judgment only, to which all men are liable As I ha\'e 
frequently experienced the good dispos1t1on of this House towards 
me, I hope they will mdulge me, by accepting the resignation of 
my seat 111 the House, and With ordering this short and true account 
of my conduct to be entered on their journals " 

After his resignation, Mr Ogden resumed his pnvate busmess 
at Elizabethtown, and cofitmued to act as Com1mssary for the 
King's troops stationed in New York and New Jersey. When the 
battle of Lexmgton occurred and committees of observat10n and 
correspondence were formed he was a member of the committee 
for Elizabethtown 

In 1776 he was Chairman of the Elizabethtown Committee of 
Safety. Hrs son, Matthias, was Col. of the rst N J. Regt. His 
sons-in-law, Col. Oliver Spencer and Maj Francis Barber, and his 
son, Aaron Ogden, were officers in other New Jersey regiments 

Had Robert Ogden not thought and acted as he did, however, 
no doubt he would have represented his State in the Nat10nal Con
gress, whose members signed the Declaration of Independence 
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But Elizabeth Town, after the battle of Long Island and occu
pation of New York and Staten Island by the British, was no longer 
a safe place of residence for one so prominent as he on the pat1iot 
side. In the capture of the British Store Ship, ·' The Blue Moun
tain V::illey," m January, 1776, he and members of his family had 
been ve1y active As Chairman of the Elizabethtown Committee, 
under date of Feb. 10, 1776, he gave the President of Congress a 
complete account of the taking of the vessel, which may be found 
in the Am Archives, 4 Ser, Vol 4, page 987. 

Two letters, to be found m Hames' "Hardyston Memorial," 
pages 49 and 50, one written Oct. 7. 1776, to his son-111-law, :ivlaJ. 
Francis Barber, and the other from his son, Col. Matthias Ogden, 
Just after the battle of Princeton, throw light upon his remeval first 
to Mon istown and then to Sussex County, and his connection 
with the army. To Col. Barber he writes · 

' We still continue in the old habitation, though almost sur
rou_nded by the regulars (Bnt1sh troops) They have been on 
Staten Island, a month on Long Island, and three weeks in posses
swn of New York, a large part of ,which 1s burned to the ground. 
A very serious part of the story-our troops yesterday evacuated 
Bergen-carried off the stores and artillery, moved off as many of 
the mhab1tants as could get away, and fired all the wheat and other 
grnm 

"Your mother still seems undetermmed whether to stay here b):' 
the stuff, or remove to Sussex. A few days will cletermme her, but 
perhaps m a few days 1t may be too late to determine a matter ?f 
this importance." 

The other letter is as follows :-
" :MoRR!S TowN, January 6, 1777, 

"Honorable Sir: I send you Mr Lowrey's letter, who, since 
1t was written, hac; desued me to mform you that the way he does 
and th1.: method you must take, 1s to apply to General Washington, 
who Will give a warrant for any sum of money you may apply for 
necessary for carrying on your commissary department. I am in
formed there 1s a compl1unt here for want of flour, and I think it 
best you should attend here yourself as soon as possible-where you 
will receive help from the m1htary by General Washin_gto_n's order, 
to take wheat or any other necessary for the army from such persons 
as have it to spare without d1stressmg their families General 
Waslungton will be here about noon Forty Waldec,kers were 
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brought in yesterday by the militia The killed, wounded and 
prisoners of the enemy at Princeton were about 600 ; our loss. of 
men was about ten 01 twelve, and of officers six or eight, among 
which was General Mercer. 

From yours dutifully, 
M OGDEN" 

"To R0bert Ogden, Esq, Sussex" 

He owned large tracts of land in Sussex, extending from' tne 
head of the Walkill to Franklin Furnace, and upon the mountain 
to the east. He built his house at Ogclensburgh, his wife callmg it 
Sparta, in the hope tl-iat there might be msp1rat1on in the· name 
The name has, however, travefled several miles to the southward 
and the 

0

vicimty of Mr Ogde11's residence is called after him. This 
house was bmlt of 9quared logs in 1777. acco~dmg to a date which 
was cut upon the chimney Mr Chambers. m the Sparta Memo
rial, says: " It stood across' the road on the hill, a little to the 
south ofaspot exactly opposite to the present Hoppaugh residence" 
One of his descendants wrote of 1t: " I have often been in the 
house, but before my advent 1t was handsomely covered with 
weather boards and wamscotted and pla1stered w1thm The house 
was a la·rge one, with a hall rnnnirig through the cente1 Four 
rooms were on a floor and a very large kitchen. l\Iy great grand
mother and i1er sister, Bettie Hatfield, made this house and its sm -
roundmgs very beautiful There v. as a large lawn and gai den 
Around the lawn were set rose bushes, lilacs and synngas in regular 
order. The whole country was at that time a dense fore9t " This 
house was destroyed by fire in 1845 

Dr. George W Dub01s writes : 
"I recently gathered from the nun~ a few of the blue colored 

bricks which onginally marked on the outside of the chimney in 
large figures the date of the erection of the build mg, viz : 17 7 7 
Close by stands the house subsequently bmlt 1,y h1_s son, Robert 
Ogden. and in which my mother lived until her marnage " 

Here took place the celebrated robbery by tbe gang of cowboys 
under Claudrns Smith, a very graphic descnpt1on of which 1s given 
by Mr. Haines in his " Memorial." 

The cowboys ransacked the house of everythmg valuable, but 
knowing they were recognized, compelled Mr.Ogden by threatemng 
to kill l11m, to take a solemn oath not to divulge who they were or 
seek their punishment, an oath he relig10usly observed. An 
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alarm was sounded the next morning, however, and pursuit was
made. A silver sugar bowl, wl~ich the thieves had dropped, was 
recovered and is now in the possession ·of one of the family in Ohio. 
Other plunder was subsequently recovered :Mr. Ogden afterwards 
barricaded his doors and windows with two-mch plank and was not 
again disturbed. 

To his Sussex home Mr. Ogden carried with him the religious 
habits and zeal which had always characterized him :Mr. Cham
bers in his "Sparta Centenmal" says: "In the record of the first 
meeting )1eld to organize the church of Hardyston, which was the 
name by winch tins church was then called, the residence of Robert 
'Ogden, Esq, is spoken of as "the present and most usual place of 
meeting of said congregation" Tl11S was Nov. 23, r78~, and it is 
said by good authority that meetmgs were held and preaching 
services conducted from the year 1780. The regular orgamzat10n 
was un'doubtedly an outgrowth of the godly zeal of the above Rob
ert Ogden and his wife " . 

Robert Ogden died January 21, 1787 and was bunecl' a little in 
rear of the meetmg house, then not yet completed. His wife Bur-. 

vived her husband and died, as has been stated, December 22, 

1796, and was buried beside him in the Sparta Church yard. 
On his tombstone is inscribed· 
''In public hfe both m Church and State he filled many impor

tant office<; with ability and mtegrity. In his pnvate busmess he 
was upright, emmently useful, active and diligent. He was tem
perate and humane. A friend to the poor, hospitable and gener
ous. A most faithful, tender and indulgent husband and parent, 
and above all, his life and cunversat1011 from his youth was becom
ing a professor of religion and a follower of the blessed Jesus." 

Upon the tombstone of 1frs. Ogden is inscribed: 
•'The nghteous shall be had in everlastmg remembrance. Sa-

cred to the memory of Mrs. Phoebe Ogden, widow of Robt. Og
den, Esq., and daughter of Matthias Hatfield, Esq., and __ his wife, 
Hannah Miller, of Elizabethtown, N. J." 

"She adorned the various relationships of daughter, sister, _wife 
and mother, f1iend and chnstian, by affection and love, sincerity 
and intelligence, resignation a11d cha,rity, meekness and piety in' a 
very emment degree During the· course of a long Jif!!, she was 
beloved, respected and honored by an extensive acquai~tance and 
numerous progeny" 
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Robert and Phebe Ogden had 22 children, as follows:
r.-Phebe Ann Ogden, b. Jan 24, 1737; m. Col. Thos. Mosely. 
2.-Anna Ogden, b. Dec 29, 1740; m. Col. Oliver Spencer 
3.-Rhoda Ogden, b Sept. 28, 1742, m. Timothy Edwards 
4.-Robert Ogden, b. Mar. 23, 1746, m. rnt Sarah Platt, 2d 

Hannah Platt. 
5 -Jonathan Ogden, b. Jan. r5, 1748; d. in infancy 

· 6.-J onathan Ogden, b Sept. 2, 17 50. Drowned in the Eliza
bethtown creek, June, 1760 "Last Wednesday evening 
the son of Robert Ogden, Esq., of Elizabeth Town, a boy 
of about ten years old, was drowned in the creek in this 
place as he was bathing "-New York Mercury, June ro, 

1760. 
7 -Mary Ogden, b. Sept 18, r7 52, m' Francis Barber She c1 

Oct. 7, 1773; no issue, and hem 2d Ann Ogden, dau of 
Moses He d 1783. 

8 -Matthias Ogden, b. Oct 22, r754; m Hannah Dayton 
9 -Aaron Ogden, b. Dec 3, 17 56; m Elizabeth Chetwood 

ro -A daughter, b Dec. ro, r758; d before baptism Dec 30, 
r758 

1 r -Oliver Ogden, b Jan. 16. q6o; · prob d. y. Not named in 
his father's will 

12,-Hannah Ogden, b. Mar. 27, r761; d. Nov. 1, 1789, at 
Sparta, aged 28; single 

r3.-Ehas Ogden, b Nov 9, r763; m Mary Ande1son 
i4.-Jonathan Ogden, b. Oct. 17, I765, d. Sept 16, 1766 

Eight others were stLJl-born 

SECOND GENERATION. 
Children of I Phebe Ann Ogden and Col. Thomas Mosely: 
Dr. Thomas Mosely, b. at East Haddam, Conn, Feb 12, 1731; 

d. Aug. II, 18 r 1. Graduated at Yale r 7 5 r Pres Med Soc'y 
Conn. 

Phebe Ann Ogden, b. at Elizabethtown, Jan. 13, 1738, d April 
27, 1790. TheyweremarriedSept.27,1759 Their only chlld was: 
15.-Jonathan Ogden Moseley b Apnl 9, 1762; grad. at Yale 

1780; d. at Sagmaw, :Mich., Sept 9, 1839 Married 
Gertrude Van Voorhis, dau. of Jacob Van Voorhis, who d 
at Saginaw, 1844. 
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Children of 2 Anna Ogden and Col. Oliver Spencer: 
Col. Oliver Spencer, b. Oct. 6, 1736; d. Jan. 22. r8r1 Anna 

Ogden, b. Dec. 29, 1740; d. 1823. They were married about 
January, 1758 For a sketch of the hfe of Col. Spencer, see Pro
ceedings of N. J. Hist. Soc, Vol 19, pg. 251. 
16 -Robert Spencer, b. a. 1759, d. at sea, 1787; mar. Deborah 

(dau. of John) Hatfield and had one son. She.was b. Apr. 
10, 176r; d. Sept. 20, r785. 

17.-Elzzabeth Spencer, b. May 5, 1761; d Aug. 15, r839; mar. 
Ebenezer Blachly, who was b. Dec. 6, 1760; rl. Aug. 20, 
1812 (9 children). 

18 -flrusha Spencer, b. a. ·1765; d. unm Oct. 9, 1787, aged 22 
years. 

19 -Nancy Spencer, b. Aug., r768; d. Aug u, ,r842; mar Caleb, 
son of W1lham Halsted, who was b Apr. 24, 1770, and 
d July 25, r830 (8 clnldren). 

20 -Sophia B. Spencer, b. a. r774; d. at West Point, Feb. 10, 
r846 ; mar. Aug. 31, r 793, Major Mahlon Forcl, U. S. 
A., son of John Ford of :\Iorristown, N J.; he was b. 
July 26, 1756; d at Columbus, 0, June r2, 1820; was 
severely wounded in battle with Miami Indians at St. 
Clair's defeat, 1791 (6 children). 

2r.-Sarah Bloomfield Spencer, b. r777; d. 185 r, at West Feli
ciana, La ; mar. Nathaniel Evans, who d. r819, at Oak
land Plantation, West Feliciana, La. (4 children). 

22 -Dorothea Spencer, b Sept. II, 1779; d.. Nov. 4, 1841; mar. 
June 10, 1802, Col. Edward Meeks; he was b. Dec. 15, 
177 4; d m Kenton Co., Ky, in his 49th year (8 children). 

23.-0lzver 111i.zrlborough Spencer, b. Sept 14, r78r; d. May 30, 
r838; mar. Jan. r3, 1805, Electra Oliver, who was b. Feb. 
20, 1786, and d. Jan. 28, 1849. 

24.--ilfary Stockton Spencer, d. unm. aged 19. 

Children of 3 Rhoda Ogden and Timothy Edwards : 
Timothy Edwards (son of President Jonathan) b. July 25,1738; 

grad Princeton, r767; was merchant m Elizabeth until r77r, and 
then at Stockbridge, Mass; from r775-r780, member of Council of 
Mass; 1778-87, Judge of Probate, etc; July 9, 1774, committee to 
consider consumption of English goods; d Oct. 28, 1813. 
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Rhoda Ogden (dau. of.Robert) b. Sept. 28, r742; m. Sept. 25, 
1760; d. at Litchfield, Conn, Nov 2, 1822, aged So 

Their children: 
25 -Sarah Edwards, b Saturday, July II, 1761; d. Apr. 25, r841; 

mar. rst June 5, I783, Benj. Chaplin of Mansfield, Conn ; 
mar. 2d Capt. Daniel Tyler. {He had been previously_ 
mar. to Mehitable, 2d daughter of Gen. Israel Putnam, 
by whom he had seven children, viz : 

Mary Tyler, b. Aug. 1, r772; m. Mr. Sumner. 
Pascal Paoh Tyler, b. May 13, r774; d. Aug 30, 

1847; m Betsy Baker. 
Daniel Putnam _Tyler, b. Nov. 2 r, 1776; d. Jan. 18, 

1798 
Septimus Tyler _1st, b. Sept. 12, r779; d. May 26, 

r782. 
Wilham Tyler, b. Oct 4, I781; d. 1857 
Betsey Tyler1 b. Apr 16, 1784; m. --- Eldridge 
Septimus Tyler 2d, b. June 7, 1785; d._Sept. 17, 

1817; naval officer; d. at sea, much lamented.) 
26 -Edward Hooker Edwards, b. Jan. 20, r763, at Stockbridge; 

d. Feb. 3, 1845, at Alb10n, Mich , m Polly Ballard, Sept. 
4, r783 She was born Jan, rr, r764; d. Feb 12, 1824, 
at Chenango, N. Y Had 10 children (Dwight Gen 
pg 1040) 

27 --Jonathan Edwards, b Tuesday, Oct 16, 1764; m. Nov 20, 
r778, his cousin, Lucy {dau of Jahleel) \Voodbridge, of 
Stockbridge. Had 10 children 

28.-Rtchard Edwards, b. Wednesday, March 5, 1766, d. m 
1807 at Cooperstown, N. Y., where he lived and prac
ticed law ; m. Alla Visa Griffin of Abington, Conn., who 
d. at Stockbridge, 1817. 

29.-Phoebe Edwards, b. Tuesday, Nov. 4, 1768; d. Jan 22,1848, 
mar. at Stockbridge, June n, r792, by Rev Stephen 
West, to Rev. Asahel Hooker, son G>f Hezekiah, a grad 
of Yale, 1789, of Goshen, Conn., who was b. Aug 29. 
r762; d April 19, 18r3; she m. 2d Samuel Farrar of 
Andover, Mass., Oct 30, 1814 He was b Dec. 13,1773 

30.-Col William Edwards, b. Tuesday,Nov. II, 1770, m.Nov II, 

1793, Rebecca Tappan, dau of BenJamrn. Died sud
denly Dec. 29, 1851, at Brooklyn, N. Y (See Tuttle 
Gen., 420.) 
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3r.-.Robert Ogden Edwards, b Sunday, Sept. r3, 1772, in Stock

bridge; d. May 2?, 1773. 
32.-Timothy Edwards, b. Sunday, July 12, 1774; mar. Sarah 

Haight of Yorkshire, England. 
33.-JVIary Ogden- Edwards, b. Tuesday, Apnl 9, 1776; d of ma

lignant sore throat, Feb, 13, 1777. , 
34.-Rhoda Edwards, b. May 7, 1778; d. Nov. 13, 1863; m. Mar. 

3, 1798, Major Josiah Dwight, his 2d wife. He was b. 
Sept. 17, 1767; d. ~far. 8, 1821. He m. 1st May 21, 
1789, Caroline W1lhams, who d. Dec. 28, 1796 (See 
Tuttle Gen., pg. 421; Dwight Gen,. 848.) 

35.-Elzzabeth Edwards, b. II p. m., Oct. 20, 1780; d. in infancy 
36.-.1lfary Edwards, b. 1 a. m., Oct. 21, q8o; mar. April 26, 

1800, Mason Whiting of Chenango, who was b. at Great 
Barrington. May 8, 1774. Shed. Jan. 23, 1873. (See 
obituary m New York Evangelist, Mar. 6, 1873. He 
d. Jan. n, 1849 (See Tuttle Gen, 423.) 

37 -Anna Edwards, b. Feb. 2, 1784; mar. Ashley Williams of 
Hadley, Mass ; he 'd. at Hadley, Feb. 26, r833. Had 
no children 

38.-Robert Burr Edwards, b. Sept. 14, 1787; mar. Hannah, dau. 
of Asahel Pomeroy, who, after his death in 1823, mar. 
John Tappan of Boston, who d. at Charleston, S. C., of 
yellow fever. He had but one son, Asahel Pomeroy Ed
wards, b. about 1818 or 1819, who d. in Oregon (single) 
about 1850. 

Chiklren of 4 Robert Ogden and Sarah Platt, his 1st wife: 
Robert, son of Robert and Phebe (Hatfield) Ogden, was born 

at Elizabeth Town, :.\farch 23, 1746, in the house afterwards occu
pied by Gen. Matt. Ogden, and subsequently by Joel Davis He 
d. Feb 14, 1826, m his 80th year, at the residence of his grandson, 
Hon Daniel Hames at Hamburg; Sussex Co., and was buried at 
Sparta, beside his 2d wife, Hannah Platt Hrs first wife (Sarah 
Platt) 1s buned at Elizabeth 

He was married by Rev John Close, May 19, 1772, to Sarah 
Platt, daughter of Dr. Zopher Platt and Rebecca W o_od, who was 
burn at Huntmgton, L I, Sept. 27, 1750. She d. Jan. 21, 1782. 
Robert Ogden was mamed by Rev. Nathan Woodhull to Hannah 
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Platt, sister oChis -first wife, .Mar 12, r786. She was b Dec. r7, 
r756, and d on Thursday, May 7, -r812, of a cancer in the heart 
" She endured much pain with great fortitude and chnstian resig
nation." 

Robert Ogden 3d was admitted-to the bar June 2r,• 1770, and 
began the practice of the law at Elizabethtown._ In 1776 he was 
obliged to remove with his family to Momstown for safety from 
British raids. In this year he was commissioned Surrogate by Gov. 
Livingston. In 1777 he remcived again to Turkey, now New Prov
idence, in what is now Union County After the war he was com
pelled to leave the sea board on account of the asthma,, and m the 
Spring of 1786 he removed to Sussex County, where he resided 
during the remainder of. his life. His homestead is situated about 
two miles north of the village of Sparta. The hou~e was built by 
Cornelms Hoagland near the close of the Rernlutionary War, and 
was conveyed with ten acres of land to Robert Ogden, Jun. (3d), 
by his father, Robert Ogden (2d) m 1786 He1e his children _were 
brought up and his youngest ones were b0rn This house witnec;sed 
great hospitahty and many distmgmshed visitors were entertamed . 
there It now forms a part of the Fowler estate In 17 87 be was 
one of the members of the Convention called to appiove the Con
stitut10n of the United States. 

See sketch of Robert Ogden written for the History of the 
Chosophic Society, by Gov Haines, and Haines' "Hai<lyston 
Memonal" 

The five children of Robert and Sarah Platt Ogden were : 
39 -Elizabeth Platt Ogden, b. Aug. ro, 1773; d. June ro, 1807, 

m. May 13, 1802, Col. Joseph Jackson of Rockaway N 
J., who ·was Ti ~Mar 8, 1774, and- d. Jan 28, 1855, 1 
children 

40 -Robe1t Ogden, b. Sept IS, r7r5; d. Feb 5, 1857, m. Ma} 
7, 1803, Ehza Spaight Nash, dau. of Gov. Nash of Hilb
borough, N. C.; 8 children 

4;1.-Mm:r Ogden, b. July 3, 1778; d. !vlay 5, 1852; m. 1800, 
Ehas Hames, who was b. Dec. 3r, 1776, and d. Oct. 11, 

r824, 7 cluldren 
42.-Jere1izzah Platt Ogden, b. Oct 22, r779; drowned while a boy 
43 -Sarah Platl Ogden, b. Jan 21, 1782, d. l\far. 15, 1836; m. 

- Apr. II, 1803, Cornelius Dub01s, a merchant of N. Y., 
,;ho· d in r846, aged 7 s ; · 9 children · 
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Children of 4 Robert Ogden and Hannah P,latt, his 2d wife: 
44-Rebecca Wood Platt Ogden, b l\Iar. 23, 1787; d. Apnl 12, 

1852; m. as Ins second wife, 1816, Dr Samuel Fowler, 
who was b Oct. 30, 1779, and d. Feb. 26, 1844; 7 chil. 

45.-Ht.umalz AmelzaJarvzs Ogden, b Aug. 14, 1790, cl June 27, 
1835, m. Nov ·9, 1814,_ by Rev. Joseph L Shafer to 
Judge Thomas Coxe Ryerson, son of Martm Ryerson 
and Rhoda Hull, who was b :\lay 4, 1788, and d. at 
Newton, Aug u, 1838 · 7 children 

46 -P!tebe Hem zetta JJtfarza Ogden, b Feb. 9, 1793; d. March 6, 
r852; m Mar. 13, 1838, as his second wife, Judge Thos. 
Coxe Ryerson; no children 

47 -Zoplter Platt Ogden, b. Dec. 7, 1795; m. Rebecca Wood of 
l\I1ss.; d at Chatham, N J, Sept, 1838; no children 

48 - l,Vzll,am Henry Augustus Ogden, b Dec 14, 1797; d. at 
Avoyettes, La, 1822, 

49 -Jo!t11 Adams Ogden, b. Sept , 17 99; cl. Feb. 9, r 800. 

Ch1klren of 8 Gen. Matthias Ogden and Hannah Dayton : 
.\Iatthias Ogden, b Oct 22 1754, m. Ap11l, 1776, Hannah 

Dayton, eldest cl11ld of Gen Elias l>ayton, who was b. in- T758 
and cl. Dec 11, 1802, aged 44 

On heanng of the news of the battle of Bunker Hill, he accom-. 
pamecl hrs college friend and family connect10n, Aaron Burr, to~ 
Camlmclge, where they arnved m July, 1775, only a few days after 
Washington took command They took with them a letter of in
troduction to Gen Washrngton from President Hanc?ck, elated 
July 19, 1775 (pg. 1689, Vol 2, senes 4, Am. Archives)._ 

When Arnold undertook !us Quebec expedition, the two friends 
volunteered to accompany him. Ogden kept a Journal in his cam
paign. which m a somewhat imperfect cond1t10n, rs m the posses
sion of" The Washmgton's Headquarters," at Morristmvn. He 
became a great favonte of Arnold, was on lus staff and was wound
ed m the shoulder m the attack of Dec 31 He was sent home 
with dispatches and was offered a posit10n on Washmgton's Staff, 
but asked the appmntment of Burr m his place. (See Parton's 
Life of Burr) On March 7, 1776, he was appomte<l by _Congress, 
Lt. Col of the rst N, J Regiment, vice Wmds promoted, notwith
standmg the remonstrances of Gen Strrhng and of the line officers 
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of the regiment led by Maj. De Hart, who desired the promollon of 
the latter officer. May 3, 1776, Congress took up the remonstrance 
and resolved that the appomtment •• was made on good grounds, 
the Congress having reserved and frequently exercised the right of 
promoting men of distinguished merit " (See Am Archives, 4 Ser, 
Vol. V., pgs. 99-221-403•1633-1695.) 

He was promoted Col. of the same regiment soon after, and com
manded it until the close of the war. He was taken pnsoner at 
Elizabethtown in Nov, 1780. He origmated the plan and was to 
have commanded the party to capture Prmce Wilham, afterward~ 
Wilham IV l m his quarters in New York City m i\Iarch, 1;82. 
(See Irvmg's Washington and MSS. "plans" 111 possess10n of 
"Washington Headquarters".) , He was given leave to visit Europe 
m 1783, and while m France received the honor of" Le droit du 
tabouret" from Louis XVI. At the close of the war he received 
the brevet rank of Brig. Gen., to date from Sept 20, 1783. He 
was a member of the Legislative Council in 1785, and in 1789 was 
a ~residential· Elector. After the war he was engaged in the tan
ning business, but hrn health failed and he died in Elizabethtown, 
March 31, 179r. His children were. 
50 -George 1/tlontgomery Ogden, b 1779 Settled 10 New Orleans 

m busmess with his brother, Peter V., and Charles Har
rod (husband of their cousin, Hannah Dayton), under the 
firm name of Harrod & Ogden Here he m. Euphrosme 
Mencult, a creole ~!ady, who. after her husband's death rn 
Isaac Edwards Ogden, and d. 1866. 

5 L-Francis .Barber Ogde11, b 10 Boonton, N. J., March 3, 
1783, and d in Bnstol, England, July 4, 1857. He 
served under Andrew Jackson as aid de camp at the 
battle of New Orleans and was by him appointed U. S. 
Consul at Liverpool, which pos1t10n he filled from r829 
to 1840. He occupied the same position at Bristol, 
1840-1851. He was a d1stmguished mventor and made 
very important improvements m marine engmes The 
first screw propeller mtroduced into practical use was 
built by John Ericcson on the Thames 10 J\Iay, 1837, and 
was called the " Francis B Ogden " The first propeller 
in the U. S was the "Robert F Stockton," an iron boat 
bmlt at Liverpool under his superv1s10n. Hem Louisa 
S., dau of William Pownall of Liverpool 
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52 -Jane Chandler Ogden, b. Nov. r, 1784, d. Sept. 9, 1785. 
53.-Peter Vroom Ogden, b. 1785; m. 1819, Celestine du Plessis 

of New Orleans He gr. at Prmceton, 1840; was sup
posed to have been connected with Aaron Burr in his 
Wes tern scheme ; d. in New Orleans of yellow fever in 
r820, leaving one son. 

5 4 -Henry Ogden, d. unmarried. 

Children of 9 Aaron Ogden and Elizabeth Chetwood : 
Aaron Ogden, b. Dec. 3, 1756; cl. Apnl 19, 1839; m. October, 

1787, Elizabeth Chetwood, dau. of John Chetwood and :Vfary 
E.mott, who was b. about 1766 and d Sept. 27, 1826 (For sketch 
of life of Gov. Aaron Ogclen see National Portrait Gallery, Vol. r; 
also Proceedmgs of N. J. Hist Society.)_ · 
55 -.t1£ary Ogr!en, b. 1789; d. March 23, 1863; m. George Clin

ton Barber, 1809. He was b 1779; d. Oct. 29, 1828. -
56.-Phebe Ann Ogden, b. 1790; cl. s. Nov 30, 1865. 

1 

57.-.Llfatthtas Ogden, b. 1792; grad Pnnceton, 1810; d. 1860, 
July 17, m 1818, Lucille, dau of Christopher Robert 
and Lucille Dusausay, b 1794, and d Nov 18, 1861. 

58 -John Robert Ogdm, b 1794; d unm. Jan 22, 1~45. · 
59 --Elias Bazley Dayton Ogden, b. 1797; d. Aug 8, 1799. 
60;-Elias Bazley Dayton Ogden, b 1Iay 22, 1800·; d. Feb. 24, 

1865; m 1st, 1826. Susan, dau of Rev. Frederick 
Bea::ilt:y, who was b. June 13, 1805, d. Apr. 7, 1848; m. 
2d Lomsa Ford, dau. of Henry A. Ford of Morristown, 

· N. J , 3d Abee De Hart, dau of Capt. C. De Hart. She 
cl Oct 27, 1891 

Gr.-Aaron Ogden, b. 1803; cl. Oct. 5, 1803. 

Children of 13 Elias Ogden and nary Anderson: 
:Major Elias Ogden, b. Nov. 9, 1763; d. Mar. 31, 1805. Mary 

Anderson, b. May 31, 17q3; d. May 19, 1805. ~oth buried at 
Sparta, N. J. Theywere married Jan. 7, 1788 
62.-Eltza Ogden, b Feb 18, 1789; d. Mar. 8, 1789. 
63 -Hannah ..J!Iarza Ogden, b April 18, 1790; d. Feb 13, 1894. 
64,-Matthzas Hatfield Ogden, b. Jan 21, 1792; d. Jan. 8, 1870, 

m \V1sconsm; m. J erusha ---. 
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65.-Phebe Elzza Ogden, b. Sept. 20J 1793; m. Wm. McKee. 
66.-Wzllzam Ande?"son -Ogden, b. Sept. 6, I795; m. Mar. 9, I818, 

in Sparta, Phebe Woodruff He d. Nov. 27, 1838, leav-
ing one son. _ 

67.-Eltas Ogden, b. in Sussex,~- J, March 27, 1797; went in his 
boyhood to Jonesborn, Tenn., where he entered the store 
of his uncle, David Deaderick; from there removed to 
Abmgdon, Va., and was many years an elder m the 
church there, m. Feb. II, 1829, at Lynchburgh, Va, 
Mana Louisa Gordon, dau. of Col. John Gordon of 
Lynchburgh, who was b. Sept. 28, 1808, removed in 
1850 to Warrensburgh, Mo Removed to Bossier Par
ish, La., after the war, and d there Oct. I 3, 187 5, aged 77 
years. He was a Mason for fifty years 

68.-Marcus Ogden, b. Oct II, 1798; d Oct II, 1798 
69.-Lucms Ogden, b. Oct, II, 1798, d. Oct. t2, 1798 
70.-Henry liVarren Ogden (Capt. U S N ), b Jan. 27, 1800; cl. 

unm. Sept, 1860 Will proved NY City, Sept. 22, 1860 
71 -Rev Thomas Anderson Ogden, b. Dec 25, 1802; gr at 

Pnnceton, 1821; was m Natchez m 1860; d unm Dec 
8, 1878, at Ehzabeth, N J. ·' Rev. Thoma~ Anderson 
Ogden, who from 1839 to 1865, was identified with the 
Carmel church, Mississippi, as chaplam to the slaves on 
several plantal!ons within its bounds, was a native of 
Sussex County, New Jersey He studied theology at 
Princeton and Andover, was ordamed by the Presbytery 
of Abmgdon, Va, m 1829, and seived several churches 
in Virgmia as supply till 1835. when he became an agent 
of the Presbyterian Board of Education In this capaci
ty he visited Mississippi, where, soon after, he accepted 
the invitat10n extended to 1nm by prmmnent planters in 
the Second Creek neighborhood to undertake the religious 
instruct10n of their negroes. In this work,wh1ch he loved. 
he spent the remainder ofl11s active life In 1865,broken 
down m health, depressed by the desertion of the colored 
people among whom he had so long labored, he returned to 
the North, and closed his life among 111s surviving rela
tions m New Jersey. He was a scholar, a catechist and 
expositor of a high order; an oracle in ecclesiastical law, 
a valuable counsellor in Church courts ; a gemal compan-
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ion and an affectionate friend.-Southwestern Presbyteri
an, March 17, 1892. 

7 2. -Alexander Hamilton Ogden, o. Feb. 13, 1805 ; d. August 20, 
'1805. 

Three daughters and two twin sons d. in infancy, 

THIRD GENERATION. 

Children- of 15 Jonathan Ogden Mosely and -oertrude 
Van Voorh'.is : 
80.-Phebe Ann Moseley, b. June 27, 1784; m. Aug. 7, 1808, 

Jacob Bogardus ; settled in Lehman, Luzerne Co., Pa., 
ab 1813; removed to Michigan ab. 1847. Shed ab. 
1848. 10 children -

81 -Thomas Moseley, b. Apnl 26, 1789; m Ehzabeth Warner, 
dau. of Ohver, Sept. 18, 18r7. He d. July 3, 1860; she 
d~ 'Sept r7, 1842.' 4 children. 

82 -Jonathan Ogden lv.foseley, b. Mar. 27, 1791; 1
' moved to N. 

Y.' State." His father; writmg from Buffalo, in 1824, 
says : "I start for home this morning by the way of the 
Falls, and intend also to visit Ogden." 

83.- /!Vtlltam Matthias Moseley, b. Feb. 25, 1793; grad. at Yale; 
· 'm. Angeline Hill, in Ba;ry Co., Michigan, 1836 or 1837. 

He d. in 1856. Mrs. Moseley d in 1848. 6 children. 

Son of 16 R.obert Spencer and Deborah tfatfield : 
84.-Dr.·Olzver Hatfield Spencer, b Sept. 12, 1781; d. May 19, 

1824; m. Aug. 5, 1813, Hannah, dau. of Gen. Jonathan 
,Dayton. 

Children of 17 Elizabeth Spencer and Ebenezer Blachly: 
85.--'-Nancy Blachly, b. July 7, 1783. 
86.--Dr. Ebenezer Spencer Blachly, b. Aug. 19, 1784; m. Frances 

Donovan; d. leaving no children. 
87.-Henry Wick Blachly, b. Apnl 17, 1776; m. Hannah Lever

age. 
88.-Mary Jerusha Blachly, b, May:5, 1789'; d. s. 
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89.-JulianaBlachly, b. Aug. n, 1791; d. s. 
90.-Bayard Patterson Blachly, b. May 8, 1793; d s Dec. 5, 1878, 

at M0rristown, N. J. 
91.-Elzza Blachly, b. April 19, 1795; m. Reed; d. leaving 

no children. 
92.-fasejh Warren Blachly, b. Aug. 7, 1797; d July 27, 1868 ; 

m. 1st Caroline Wickham Tuttle, dau. of Capt. William 
Tuttle and Tempe Wick, Sept.20,1822,she d. July 6,1823; 
m. 2d Mary Cooper Tuttle, dau. of Capt. Wilham Tut
tle, Apr. 28, 1828, she d. Dec. n, 1871. 

93-0lzver B. Blachly,, b. Sept. 3, 1799; d. Sept. 12, 1836; m 
Elizabeth Alden June 9, 1825. She d. Feb. t, 1833. 

Children of 19 Nancy Spencer and Caleb Halsted: 
(See Nos. 143-150, Rebecca Ogden Halsted's descendants.) 

94.-Robert Halsted, b. 1790; d y. 
95.-0liver Spencer Halsted, of Newark; b. Sept. 23, 1792; grad 

Nassau Hall, 18ro; d. August, 1877, aged 86; Chancel
lor of New Jersey, &c.; m. 1814, Mary Clark Hatfield of 
Elizabeth (see Elizabeth Tomb 1991); r 4 children. 

96.-Willzam Eialsted, b. June 4, 1794; grad. Nassau Hall 1812; 
d. 1878; attorney-at-law, Trenton; m. Frances Bostwick, 
Io children. 

97.- George Washington Halsted, b. Feb. 22, 1797; d. at Mt. 
Holly April 7, 1879; m. Mar. rr, 1819, Louisa Budden 
of Chester Co., Penn, b. 19, 1798, d. Sept. 6, 1884, 
Canada ; r3 children. 

98.-Ann Ogden Halsted, b. Dec. 2, 1799; d. Jan. 3, 1881; m. 
Stephen Wyndham of Lomsiana, who was b.'1804, d 1883 ; 
no children. 

99 -Phebe Halsted, d. aged 3 years; accidentally burned Friday, 
Oct. 10, 1806; d. Sunday, Oct. 12, 1806. 

100.-Mary Halsted, m. 1829, Jacob Ford, son of Nathan, of 
Ogdensburgh or Morristown, N. Y. He was b. 1806, d 
1888 ; had 5 children. 

ro1.-Hmrzetta Evans Halsted, b. June 2, 1810; d. May 1, 1896; 
m. her cousin, Henry Evans Spencer, son of Oliver Spen
cer, mayor of Cincinnati, Ohio, who was b. June 13, 1807, 
and d. Feb. 12, 1882 ; 10 chilqren. 
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Children of 20 Sophia B. Spencer and Maj. rlahlon Ford.: 
102.-AnnJlfarza Spencer Ford, b. Aug. 3r, 1794; m. Jacob Arnold 

(b Sept. r6, 1786) of Morristown, then hviI).g at Ogdens
burgh, Sept. 7, 1821. Shed. at Ogdensburgh, Jan. 26, 
r86r; he d. Mar 7, r834. 

103.-George Washington Ford, m. Mary Edwards, gr. dau. Jona
than ; member Cincinnati Society, a11 also his only son Ed· 
ward, who is dee., lvg. family. Mary Edwards Ford d. 
at Ogdensburgh. March 4, 1829, aged 27. 

104.-Dr. Jolm B. Ford, m. Jane Turner of Ogdensburgh; d. lvg. 
2 daus. 

105.-Nathan Ford, d. s. 
ro6.-Elzza Desaussurt Ford, m. Walter V. Wheaton, Surg. U. S. A., 

he d in Philadelphia just before the war; 3 grandchildren 
hvmg at St Loms. 

ro7.-Jane Raznor Ford, m. Dr. Benj. Shaw; 2 children. 

Children of 2 c Sarah Bloomfield Spencer and Nathaniel 
Evans: 
ro8 -Francis A Evans, b. m Cmci~nati, Dec. r9, 1800, d 1873; 

m. Aug. r, 1820, _Miss Lucy A. Foley; had 13 children, 
5 only grew up, 1 living. 

ro9 -Comelza Evans, m. Capt. John DeHart; b. r805; d. 1832. 
t 10.-Emma Evans, d y. 
IIr.-John Nathaniel Evans, b. Nov. 20, r809; d. Nov. 4, 1890.; 

m. 1st 1836, Miss Mary Chandler, who d. 1849 (Her 
mother was sister of Francis A. Evans' wife, Foley); m. 
2d 1860, Miss Marion Darcy of New Orleanc., 

Children of 2 2 Dorethea Spencer and Col. Edward Meeks : 
rr2 -Hetty Ann Meeks, b. Apnl r3, 1804; d. Feb. 4, r878, d. s. 
rr3.-Susan Sophza Meeks, b Feb. 9, 1806; d. 1868; m. Israel 

White , 4 children. 
rr4.-Edward 1/lfeeks, b. Aug. 13, r8o8; d. Sept. 4, 1824. 
n5.-0liver Spencer llfeeks, b. Jan. 7, r8u ;- d. 1883; 10 children 

(only 2 m ). 
r 16 -Rev. Ogden Peter Meeks, b. April 4, 1813 ; d. in 29th year; 

no issue. 
rr7.-Nathamtl Evans Meeks, b. Nov. 6, 1815; d. Nov. 8, 1833. 
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r r,8.--Sarah Emma Evans Meeks, b. Sept 26, 1818, of Delhi, 0 ; 
m. 1st William Stonriper, Oct.. 1844; m 2d Daniel W. 
Ma.ckenzie, Jan., 1855. ' 

u9.-Mary El£zabeth Meeks, b. Sept. n, 1823; d. s. June 1, 1847. 

Children of 23 Oliver Marlborough Spencer and Electra 
Oliver: 
120.-Rev. Robert 0. Spencer, b. Feb. 10, 1806; m. Sept. 1, 1828, 

Jacinthia Jewett, Athens, Ohio. 
121.-Henry Evans Spencer (Mayor, Cincinnati, 0., &c ), b. June 

13, 1807 ; d. Feb. 12, 1882 ; m Henrietta Halsted (his 
cousm), 1882. Shed. Ma.y r, 1896. 

122.-0ltver M Spencer, b. Mar. r, 1809; d. 1861; Judge Sup. 
Court of Cmcmnati. 

r23.-John Collins Spencer, b. May 16, 1810; d. a. 1850 
124.-Alexander Oliver Spencer, b Dec. 27, 1812; d Oct. I3, 

J84r. 
r25.-Frances William Spencer, b. Nov. 15, 1814; d 1 
126.-Samuel Allison Spencer, b. Nov. 15, 1814. 
127.-Davzd Brainerd Spencer, b July 13, 1816; d. July 27, 1817. 
128.-Anne Evans Spencer, b. June 3, 18r8; m. Raphael Semmes, 

C. SN. 
129.- Warren Spencer, b. Feb 9, I 821. 
130.-Josejlt Bloom.field Spencer, b. July 17, 1823; d. Sept 5,1823. 
r31.-Benjamin Franklin Spencer, b. July 17, 1823; d. Sept. 30, 

1823 

Children of 25 Sarah Edwards and Benjamin Chaplin: 
(Benjamm Chaplin grad. Yale 1778, Harvard 1779; d. Mar 

20, 1789. 
132.-Mehzlable Chaplin, m. Seth Cushman and lived in Vermont. 
133.-.Timothy Edwards Chaplin, d. at Acapulco, Mexico, single. 
r 34.-Be11:Jamzn Chaplin, m. Susan Soule;, d. without issue at 

Chaphn, Conn. 
135.-.fonathan Edwards Chaplin, b. April, 1789 ;, grad. Yale, 

1808; ad. to bar 1815 and settled at Buffalo; rem. in 
1818 to Urbana, O.; m. 1820, Harriet Hoisingden, who 
d. leaving 2 chil.; m. 2d 1831, wid. of Col. Josiah Snell
ing and dau. of Col. Thomas Hunt. In 1830 entered the 
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M. E. church and 1834 admitted to ~dwaulcee 'Confer
ence; 1833-1837 was prmcipal of Norwalk Sem; 1842 
pnncipal of branch of State Univ. at White 'Pigeon; d. 
Sept.' 15, r846. (See Tuttle Gen. pg. 419.) '• · ·-

Children of 25 Sarah Edwards and Capt. Daniel Tyler: 
(Capt. Daniel Tyler was son of Daniel Tyler and Mehitable 

Shurtleff; was b. May 21, 17 50, in Berkshire, Conn ; grad. Har
vard 1771; d. Apr. 29, 1832 Was Adj. of Putnam's Regiment, 
at Bunker Hill His 1st wife, .Mehitable Putnam, was b. Oct. 1, 
1749; d. Nov. 28, 1789) 
136.-Sarah Pwpont Tyler, b. Apr 22, 1791; m. Rev. Samuel 

P. Williams of Newburyport, Mass. , Shed Nov. 7, 1857 
137 -Edwin Tyler, b Nov 24, 1793; d. m Philadelphia, Aug. 4, 

1835; m. 1st, 1821, his first cousm, Alla Mary Edwards, 
dau. of Richard Edwards. She d in Brooklyn, Conn., 
1833, aged 34 Hem. 2d Charlotte Musgrave Wharton 
of Harrisburg, Pa , by whom he had no children. 

138.-Frederzck Tyler, b m Brooklyn, Conn., May 7, 1795; m. 
Sophia Sharp of Abmgton, Conn 

139.--.:.Gen Damet Tyler, b Brooklyn, Conn, Jan 3. 1799, grad. 
West' Point 1819; m.May 20, 1832,Emily Lee of Norwich, 
Conn., dau of Benjamm and Elizabeth Lee. He d.N0v. 
30, 1882; she d March, 1864. 

Children of 26 Edward Hooker Edwards and Polly Bal= 
lard: 
140.-John K Edwards, b Aug. 13, 1784, at Stockbndge; d. 

1864 at Union, New York, unmarried. 
141 -Robert Ogden Edwards, b. Apr. 17, 1786, at Stockbndge; 

d. Dec 12, 1861, at Umon, New York. 
142. - George Cunningham Edwards, b. Sept 28, 17 87, at Stock

bridge; d. Nov. 18, 1837. 
£43 -Frederick Edwa?'ds, b. Sept. 22, 1789, at Stockbridge, Mass. 
144 -lilfary Edwards, b. Oct. 22, 1792; m. rst Jas. McKinney, 

and 2d Dec,, 1838, Rev. John Ercanbrack; d. Mar. 18, 
1860, at Sturges, Mich. 

145.-William Edward Edwards, b. July 20, 1794, at Stock
bridge, Mass. 
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146.'-Timoihy Edu1ards, b. Dec 24, 1796; d. Oct. 7, 1825, at 
Ithaca, N. Y. 

147.-Edwzn Edwards, b. Oct. 2, 1799. 
r 48.-Henry Edwards, b. Jan. 10, 1804. 
u,9.-Alexander H. Edwards, b. Mar. 22,,1807; d unm. Mar 29, 

r823, at Ithaca, N. Y. 
150.-Charles Edwards, b. May 29, 1809; d. Aug, 1861; m. but 

left 110 children. 

Cluldren of 27 Jonathan Edwards and Lucy Woodbridge: 
151.-Nancy Edwards, married; died a year after; childless. 
152.-Matthzas Ogden Edwards, m. 1st Nancy Curtis; 4 children. 

His 2d wife was Jane Ralyea; no children. He was a 
farmer and IJVed at Youngstown, Oh10. 

153.-Lucy Edwards, m 3 times. Her 3d husband was named 
Stewart. She had no children. 

154.-Cornelza Edwards, m. Ira Jones; there were at least three 
children. They moved from Youngstown to Indianapohs, 
Ind. 

155.-Jonathan Edwards, b at Lisle, Broome Co., N.Y, Dec. ro, 
1799; d. at Forest City, Neb., Jan. 13, 1881 Hem. 
his cousm, Lucy Woodbridge, at Youngstown, Sept. 29, 
1828. They had 9 children At the time of h1S death 
he had been a farmer for more than 23 years. 

156.-Tzmothy Edwards, d. at Youngstown, ·o.; unm. 
157.-Rzchard Edwards, m. Oct. 2, 1828, Cathenne Pond; ro 

children, 6 living. Wm. B Edwards, Star Union Line, 
Pittsburgh, Pa , can give dates o(his parents' deaths. 

158 -Rhoda Ogden Edwards, m. George Breed of Pittsburgh; 5 
chtldren. 

1 59.-Sarah Eltzabeth Edwards, d. unm. 
160 -Joseph Woodbridge Edwards, m. Susan Ripley, m Mahoning 

Co., Ohio. Resided at Marquette, Mich.; owned iron 
mmes ; was a passenger on the propeller St. Clair, winch 
burned on Lake Supenor in 1876; body not recovered. 
No children 

Children of 28 R.ichard Edwards and Alla Visa Griffin: 
161.-Tzmothy Edwards, b. 1795; m. Hall, lived 

at Chatham, opposite Middletown, Conn.; died at Chat
ham in 1888, leaving 5 children. 
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162.-RichardEr/wards, b. 1797; m and lived in,Baltimore. Died 
leavmg several children. 

163.-Alla Mary Edwards, ,b 1799; m. 1821, E_dwin ,Tyler of 
Brooklyn, Conn, her cousm (q. v.) and lived in Conn. 
She d. m 1833. - -

164-Charles Grz!ftn Edwards, b. 1801; d. 1858; m. 'a~d lived 
in Cahawba, Ala., but had no children. 

Children of 29 Phoebe Edwards and Asahel Hooker: 
(Asahel Hooker grad. at Yale College 1789; ordained pastor of 

church at Goshen, Conn., 1791; dismissed June 18II, 
installed 'pastor at Chelsea, Jan. 14, ~812). 

165.-Timothy Edwards Hooker, b. Sept. 1793; d. Jan. 1794. 
166.-Rev. Edward William Hooker, b. Nov. 24, 1794; m. ISt 

Faith Huntmgton, Oct. 10, 1821. Sae was b. Sept. 20, 
1796, d. May 5, 1850; m. 2d, Mrs. Elizabeth Lyman; 3d, 
Miss Lucy Bagley. He d. Mar. 31, 187 5. 

167 -Mary Ho/,Jker, b. Apnl 17, 1796; m. Sept. 28, 1818, R~v. 
Elias Cornelius, D. D, who d. at Hartford, Feb r2, 1832. 
Shed. Oct. 17, 1880. 

168.-Sarah Elizabeth Reeve Hooker, b. Aug. 28, 1803 ; m. May II, 
1826, Rev. Solomon Peck, b. Jan. 25, ;i:800 ;_ d. June II, 
1874. She d. May 6, r881~ Moved to Andover m 

1844. 

Children of 30 Col. Willh1.m Edwards and Rebecca Tap• 
pan: 
169. -William W. Edwards, b. Dec. 10, 1796; m. Helen Mann. 
170 -Henry Edwards. b. O~t. 22, 1798; m. Martha Ann :Qorr; 

d. Sept. 23, 1885. , 
171.-0gden E. Edwards, b. Nov. u, 1802; m. C. S Shepherd. 
172 -Alfred Edwards, b. Aug. 10, 1804; m. Sophia Le"'.is. 
173.-Elizabeth Edwards, b. Dec. 29, 1806; died Jan. 29, 1807. 
174.-Rebecca Tappan Edwards, b. Apnl 30, 1808; m. Benj. Cur-

tis; d. at sea, July 22, 1844. 
175.-Sarah Holmes Edwards, m John N. Lewis. 
176.-Marza E. Edwards, m. Rev. Edwards A. Park, Andover. 

Shed. Oct. 7, 1893, in her 82d year. 
177 -Amory E. Edwards, m. 8; M. Jones. 
17 8.-Eltzabeth Tappan Er/wards, m. Henry E. Rowland. 
179 -Richard C. Edwards, m. Mary Williams. 



OGDEN GENEALOGY-THIRD GENERATION. 

<:::hildren of 32 Timothy Edwards and Sarah Haight: 
r8o -Sarah Edwa-,.ds, b. Jan. 1821; m. 1846, Joseph Annin, 

lawyer. He d. r863. Resided at Jersey City, N.'J. She 
d.'Dec. 12, 1873. 7 children. 

18r.-Thomas Edwards, d. unm. 
182.-Robert Ogden Edwards, d unm. June, 1870. 
183 -Susannah Hazgh Edwards, m. Jacob Rutsen Schuyler, Nov. 

18, r847. Shed.Jan. 23,1870. He d.---; merchant. 
New York City. Resided at Bergen Point, N. J. 6 
children. 

184-Hannah Marta Edwards, m. Robert W. Forbes, Oct. 3, 
1855; merchant. Resides 10 Brooklyn, N. Y. 5 children. 

- Children of 34 Rhoda Edwards and Hon. Josiah Dwight: 
185.-Carolme Williams Dwight, b. Jan. 22, r799; d of con

sumption Dec. 19, 1813. 
1,86.-Tzmothy Edwards Dwight, b. May 14, 1800; d. of spotted 

feyer Jan. 22, 1807. 
187.-Elizabeth Buckmzntster Dwight, b Sept. 17, r8or; m. Sept. 

30. 1819, Charles Sedgwick, who d. Nov. 18, 1864, aged 
63. 

188.-Rev. Robert Ogden Dwight, b. Oct. 31, r802; d. Jan. 8. 
1844; m. a: 1835, Mary Williams Billings. 

189.-Margaret Dwzght, b. April 14, r804; d. Sept.·5, 1845. All 
her life a teacher. Had a school of note at Northamp
ton. 

190.-Amelia Dwzght, b. Sept. 17, 1806; m. June 1, 1824, as his 
2d wife, Dr. Joseph H. Flint. 

191.-Mary Ann Dwight, b Sept. 17, 1806; d. s. Nov. 4, 1858. 
Author of Grecian and Roman Mythology, etc. See 
Hist. Mag., Vol. III, pg 28. 

192.-Susan Dwight, b. Sept. 17, 1806; m. Feb. 4, 1834, Lewis 
Williams. 

193.-Tnnothy Edwa-,.ds Dwight, b. June 5, 1808; grad. at Yale 
1827 ; studied law at Raleigh, N. C , with his mother's 
cousin, Thos. Devereux; d' May 29, 1833. 

194 -Thomas Dwight, b. Apnl 5, r810; d. Oct. 29, r815. 
195.-Hannah Bttckminister Dwight, b. Dec. 1, '181 r; d. Dec. 16, 

1814. 
196.-Hannah Worthington Dwight, b. Dec. 1, 18n; d Sept. 17, 

1827. 
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r97.-Caralzne Williams Dwight, b. Nov. r7, 1813; m May 29, 
1832, Rev. Samuel Hopkins. 

198.-Josiah Dwzght, b. June 29, 1815; m. Nov. 1839, Amanda 
Leonard Griffing, b. Sept. 20, 1817; dau of Henry Grif
fing and Anna Leonard. 

199.-Clarzssa Dwight, b June ro, r8r7; d. Nov. 12, 1820. 

Children of 36 Mary Edwards and rtason Whiting: 
200.-Mary Elizabeth Whztzng, b. Apr.25, 1801 (authoress); m.Sept. 

r9, 1819, Col. John Tilden Doubleday, Brooklyn, N. Y., 
who was b. Aug. 17, 1795; d. June 25, 1857 Shed. Nov. 
22,. 1882 . 

201.-Willzam Edwards Whiting, b. Sept. u, 1803; d. West In
dies, June 3, 1882; m. May 28, 1832, Ann Lyell Post, 
New York, who was b Aug. 4, 1804. 

202.-Carolzne Whztzng, b Sept. r, 1805; d Aug. 25, 1888; m. 
Nov. n, 1823, Richard Mather, son of Sylvester, Bmg
hampton, b. Oct. 29, 1798; d June r5, r885. 

203 -Rhoda Ann Whztzng, b. April 19, 1807; m. Apnl 3, 1826, 
Ralph Lester, Rochester, N. Y., who was J:>. April IOJ 

1794; d. July 6, 1860. 
204-Frances Avery Whztzng, b. Aug. 29, 18u; m. Sept. 121 1831, 

Henry Mather, Bmghamton. He was b. July 8, 1803; 
d. May 1, 1870. 

205.-Mason Whztzng, b. Jan. 18, r,813; m. Dec. 13,1836, Eliza Van
dewater, Binghampton, who was b. Oct. 13, 1812; d. 
Aug. 13, 1873. 

206.- Catherzne Spencer 
1867; m. July 
han;iton, N. Y. 
1879. 

Whiting, b. Sept. 22, 1814; d. April 17. 
21, 1855, Uriah Morris Stowers, Bing
He was b. Nov. 21, 1808; d. July 13, 

207.-Amelia Ogden Whiting, b. Mar. t4, 1819; m. Sept. 4, 1839, 
Prof. William SeymoUI Tyler, D. D., L. L. D., Amherst, 
Mass.; b. Sept. 2, 1810., 

Children of 39 Elizabeth Platt Ogden and Col. Joseph 
Jackson: 
208.-Sarah Dubois Jackson, b. June 2, 1803; m. Samuel Beach 

Halsey, Sept. 5, 1821; d. at Rockaway, Jan. 20, 1859. 
Samuel B. Halsey, b. July 24, 1796; d. Sept. 15, 1871. 
(See Halsey Gen.) 
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209.-Stephen Joseph Jackson, b. July 4, r805; m. Mary Ann Glea-
son, Dec 16, 1829 She d. Sept. 22, 1864; he d. May 
19, 1874. 

210.-Robert Ogden, b. April 20, 1807; d. May 15, 1812, aged 5 
yrs. 25 days. 

Mrs. Eliza Platt Jackson, d June rn, 1807. Col Jos. Jackson 
m. 2d, May 3, 1808, Electa, dau. of Capt. Enoch Beach and wid
ow of Silas Dickerson. Shed. Feb. 7, 1854. 

Childern of 40 Robert Ogden 4th and Eliza .Spaight Nash : 
2u.-Robert Nash Ogden, b. June 6, 1804; d. Sept. 19, 1859; m. 

Frances S0ph1a Duncan Nicholson m 1835 at New Or
leans. She d. Sept. 23, 1893, in New Orleans. He was 
several times Judge of the District Court. He ranked 
with the best forensic orators of the state. He resided 
at Oak-Den on the Bay St. Louis, his country home. 

212.-.ilfary Jones Ogden, b. Nov. 15, 1805; d. about 1832. 
213.-.Prederzck Nash Ogden, b. Sept. 15, 1807; d. 1838; m Car

melite Lopez. 
214-Abner Nash Ogden, b. Sept 19, 1809. Judge of Supreme 

Court at the age of 32 and resigned after two years on ~c
count of salary being too small. Was m. to Mary Isa
bella Smith, 2d to Julia Scott. 8 children. 

215.-Franczs Nash Ogden,-b Jan. 26, 1812; d. early unm. He was 
a cadet at West Point and hved with his brother, Abner, 
in New Orleans. 

216.-Elzzabeth Nash Ogden, b Jan 31, 1814; is dead 
217.-Sarah Marta Ogden, b. Sept 26, 18r5; 1s dead. 
218 -Octavms Nash Ogden, b. Sept. 26, 1817; m. Lethe Spngg 

Their dau., Ann Eliza, called Pet, m. George 0. Watt 
and has two children, Octavius N, and Ann Eliza (called 
Bessie) is now m. and lives in Opelousas 

Children of 41 riary Ogden and Elias Haines : 
219.-Danzel Hames, b. Jan. 6, 1801; d. Jan. 26, 1877; m. Ann 

Maria Austin, dau. of Alanson Austm of Warwick, Or
ange Co, New York, June 28, 1827. They had 6 chi!. b 
at Hamburg.· Mrs. Haines d.,at Hamburg Dec. 8, 1844. 
He again m. July 6, 1865, Mary Townsend of Newark, N. 
J., dau. of James Townsend of New York, who survived 



OGDEN GENEALOGY-THIRD GENERATION, 31 

him and d. at Hamburg Oct. 27, 1891, in her 70th year. 
Daniel Haines graduated at Princeton in 1820; studied 
law with Judge Thos. C. Ryerson; was admitted to the 
bar m 1823 and settled 'at Hamburg; was a member of 
the State Council in 1839 and 1840, taking an active part 
in the Broad seal war, was elected Governor in 1843, and 
agam in 1847; in 1852 was appointed a justice of the Su
preme Court, and served two terms of seven years each,after 
which he resumed the practice of the law at Hamburg, 
where he d. Jan. 26, 1877. (See obituary notices, New 
York Observer, New York Evangelist, Elizabeth Datly 
Journal, History of Sussex a~d Warren Counties, Hardys
ton Memonal, &c.) 

220.-Sarah Platt Haines, b. Aug 3, 1802, d. Jan 29, 1877; m. 
at Elizabeth, 'N. J, Sept. II, 182t, Thomas C. Doremus 
of New York She was greatly distinguished for her 
services m behalf of Foreign Miss10ns. Shed Jan. 29, 
1877, aged 74 (See obituary notices in N. Y. Observer, 
Evangelist, &c) He d. Feb. 16, 1879 9 children 

221 -Sydney Phoenix Hames, b. Sept. 1, 1804; d. July 14, 1847, 
at Hanmbal, Mo. M. Diadanua Austm, daughter of 
Alanson Austm of Warwick, New York, Mar 9, 1830. 
They removed in 1837 to Shelby Co., Mo. (See Hardys-

, ton Memorial, Pgs. 99, &c.) 
, 222.-Mary Ogden Haznes, b. Oct. 3, 1806, in New York, m at 

Auburn, N. Y., Henry Thompson Darrah (son of Wilham 
aad Elizabeth Edsall Darrah) of Sussex Co., New Jersey, 
July, 1829. who rl. in St. Loms, Mo She "d. at Flora, 
Ill., in 1883. (See Hardyston Memorial, pg. 101). They 
had one child, Elizabeth, b. June 25, 1832, who m. 
Dec. 1867, Maj. Gen. Lewis B. Parsons of St. Loms. 
Shed. at Scarborough, Me., Sept. 2, 1887. Left no chil
dren. 

223.-Robert Ogden Haines, b. Oct. 16, 1809; d. s. Aug. 15, 184r. 
224.-Elizabdlz Ogden Hames, b. Mar 5, 1813, at Elizabethtown, 

N. J. m John Macaulay Nixon of New York, Mar. 1832. 
She d. in Brooklyn, N. Y., Mar. 23, 1889. They had ro 
children. 

225.-Henrzetta Broom Hames, b. June 24, r8r6, in New York and 
resided m that city until her death, May 7, 1878, aged 
6 2. In r 842 established a school for young ladies in War-
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ren Street, six years later removing to 8 and ro Gra
mercy Park, which she contmued until a few months pnor 
to her death. She had the names of 6,000 pupils on her 
roll. 

Ch'1ldren of 43 Sarah Platt Ogden and Cornelius Dubois: 
(Cornelms Dubms, merchant, was son of Peter Dubois, who 

was the son of Jonathan Dubois, who was the son of Pierre Du
bois of Kingston, N. Y., who was born in Leyden, about r666 and 
whose father, Jacques Dubois, was a religious exile from France 
Mis. Dubms, d. Tuesday morning, Mar. r5, 1836, at No. 9 Bridge 
St., N. Y. Her husband d. at Saratoga Springs, N Y, m 1846). 
226.-Robert Ogden Dubois, b Feb. 26, 1804; d. Aug. 23, 1804 
227:-Mary Elizabeth- Dubozs, b. Aug. 3, 1805; m. 1st, in 1827, 

Francis C Potter, who d in r829. They had one child, 
Cornelms D. B. Potter, b. 1828; d. r829. She m 2d, 
in r833, Edward S. Gould. They had 2 children, Sarah 
Gould, b. r834; d. s. 1866, at Heidelberg, Germany; 
Edward Sherman Gould, b 1837; m. Arabella (dau of 
Dr.) Ludlowe. He is a civil engmeer in employ of Span
ish Government. 

2·28.-Conzelius Dubozs 1st, b. Apnl 15, 1807; d Aug. 23, 1808. 
229.-Henry Augustus Dubozs, b. Aug 9, 1808, at corner 1st Ave 

and rst St. in N Y. In 1817 he entered French Mil 
Academy of ' Louis Baucel, a royalist refugee of the 
French Rev.'; 1823 entered Columbia College; r827 
graduated'; Oct. 23, r 830, grad. M. D. College of Physi
ciaiis and Surgeons, N. Y.; Sept., 1831, went to Europe 
to complete his studies, returning m r834. Wl11le in 
Paris was made member bf the Polish Committee, wl11ch 
met weekly at the home of Lafayette. Attended funeral 
of Lafayette, following with other Americans next to the 
body. Apnl 9, 1834, was elected in Paris member of 
Geological Society of France. 1835 appomted first m 
list of Phys1c1ans to New York Dispensary Dec. 17, 
1835, m Catharine Helena Jay, gr. d of John Jay; Jan, 
r852, he 'became President of Va. Canal Coal Co at 
Kanawha; July 28, 1864, received from Yale College 
degree of LL D. in which he is signalized as one "qui 

0

de fide· Chnstiana' defendenda bene mentus sit" for his 
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reply to the English Essayists and for his refutation of the 
scientific infidelity of Darwm and Huxley. r 869 went to 
France, Italy and Malta for recovery of his health, im
paired by four years' incessant labor and hardship at Kan
awha; July 5th, 1870, returned to his home in New Ha
ven, where he d. 1884. His wife d. Sept. 29, 1889. 8 
children. 

230.-Cornelzus Dubozs, b. Apnl 4, 1810, in New York City, bap
tized by Dr. Lmngston of Dutch Church. From sixth to 
twelfth year attended French Boardmg School of Louis 
Baucel; in 1822 went to Rev. Archibald McV1ckars, who 
fitted him for college; entered Columbia College 1824 
and graduated 1828; Oct., 1828, went to West Indies for 
his health returning July 4, 1829; studied law in office of 
Wilham Slosson of New York and at Litchfield Law 
School with Judge Gould; formed law partnership with 
Edgar S. Van Wmkle (Van Winkle & Dubois) in 1832 
but was not licensed unt1h833; Nov. 6, 1832,m. Mary Ann 
Delafield, clau. of John Delafield, President Phoemx 
Bank, of New Y ~rk; who was b. · at London, England, 
Nov. 6, 1813. She was the nth in direct lineal <lescent 
from Patrick Delafield (son of Sir Thos. Delafield and 
Margaret Fleming, gr. d. of Lord. Stane) and Elizabeth 
Cusack. Shed. Oct. 27, 1888. In May 1836 Cornelius 
gave up his law practice to j01n his father's mercannle 
firm of Cornelius Dubois & Co. Was afterwards 111 firms 
of Cornelius Dubms, Jr. & Co., Storm, Dubois & Co., 
Dubois & Vandervoort and Dubois, Vandervoort & Co. 
He resided from 1837 to 1853 at 779 Broadway, N. Y.; 
from 1853 to 1867 at No. So Gramercy Park, (now n9 
East 21st St.) and after 1867 at Staten Island, where he 
d. May 5, 1882. (See obituary m N. Y. Times, May 6, 
1882). ro children 

231.-Sarah Platt Dubozs, b. Sept. 23, 1813; m. 1843, Dr. Alfred 
Wagstaff. 6 children. 

232.-Robert Ogdm Dubozs 2d, b. Feb. 23, 1815, d. Mar. 6, 1816. 
233.-Peter Dubozs, b. Oct. 6, 1816; d. Oct. 26, r8r6. 
234.-George Washington Dubois, b. Sept. 26, 1822, (D. D. Uni-

versity of New York); m. 1848, Maria Coxe Mcllvane, 
who was b. 1831, dau. of Rt. Rev. Chas. P. Mcllvane, 
D. D. L. L. D., D. C. L. Ox and Camb. 8 children. 
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Children of 44 R.ebecca Wood Platt Ogden and Dr. Samuel 
Fowler: 

(Dr. Fowler was one of the most distmguished men in North
ern New Jersey, and one of the most eminent physicians of his day. 
He was b. Oct. 30, 1779, and began the practice of medicme at 
Hamburg in 1801 at the age of twenty-one. He was a great 
naturalist and mineralogist Of great versatility of talent he en
gaged in many enterpnses and was successful in all. He was 
twice elected to the House of Representatives (the 24th and 25th 
Congresses). He was a personal friend and warm supporter of 
Gen. Jackson. He was first m. m r8o8, to Ann Breckenndge 
Thompson of Changewater, N. J., dau. of Col. Mark Thompson, 
(an officer of the Revolution and member of Congress) ,by whom 
he had 3 daus., all b. at Hamburg, VIZ: Rebecca Thompson, b. 
Mar. 26, 1809; Clarinda Ann, b. June 17, 18rn, (both of whom d 
in infancy) and Juha Ann Thompson, b. Feb. 17, 1813, m. Feb. 4, 
1836, Moses Bigelow, Mayor of Newark, N. J, 1857 to 1864. Mrs. 
Ann Breckinridge Fowler d Aug. 5, 1814, aged 30 and Dr. Fow
ler m 1816 m. Rebecca W. P. Ogden. He d. Feb. 26, 1844, at 
Franklin and she Apnl 12, 1852, at the residence of their daugh
ter, Mrs. Ross). 
235.-Col Samuel Fowler, b. 1818, at Sparta, in the Robert Og

den Homestead, graduated at Lafayette College m 1838; 
studied law with Gov. Haines; was admitted to practice 
in 1842 but never contrnuously followed his profession 
He removed to Port Jervis, where he bmlt the Fowler 
House Hotel. Being embarrassed in business he return
ed to Franklin and when the war broke out he mterested 
himself in raising men for the 1st N. J. Cav, m which his 
two brothers were commiss10ned. In the summer of 
1862 he zealously engaged m recruiting and orgamzmg the 
Fifteenth Regiment N. J. Vols, of which he was commis
sioned Colonel July 10, 1862. The Regiment was mus
tered in at Flemington Aug. 25, 1862 and bn the 29th 
proceeded to the seat of war. He resigned his commis

. sion on account ofill health Mar. 6, 1863, and returned 
to Sussex Co., where m 1864, he was elected to the 
House of Assembly. To reach Trenton he exposed him
self to a severe storm, was taken with pneumonia, but in
sisted upon being earned to the State House to assist in 
the, orgamzation of the house, the parties bemg' nearly 
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tied. This exposure caused his illness, which terminated 
fatally Jan. 14, 1865. He is buried at North Hardyston. 
Col. Fowler m. July 16, 1846, Henrietta Laura, dau. of 
Hon. Daniel Broadhead of Forrestburg, Sullivan Co., N. 
Y. She was celebrated for her beauty and amiability 
and is the herome of E. C. Stedman's poem, "The Door 
Step." 

236 -Mary Estelle Fowler, b. 1819; m in 1860, Prof. Charles 
Washburne of Stafford, Conn. They had no cqildren. 
He d. Nov. 23, 1861, m his 41st year and shed. Oct. 23, 
1878. 

237.-Henry Ogden Fowler, b. June rr,:1821, at Sparta; m.185-
Mary Emily Cafrey of Ogdensburg, N. J., and d. in Nov, 
1874. He was a lawyer by profess10n, having been ad
nntted to the bar in 1843 

238.-Dr. Robert Fowler, b. 1822; d. unm. at Elizabeth, Aug 22, 

1857. 
239.-John Fowler, b. at Franklm, Jan. 26, 1825. He was com

m1Ss10ned as 2d Lieut , Co. K , 1st N. J. Cav. Resigned 
and commissioned as 2d Lieut., Co. K, 15th N. J: Vols. 
Was killed at battle of Salem Heights, Va., May 3, 1863. 
Was unmarried. 

240.-Rebecca Ogden Fowler. b. at Franklin Nov. 27, 1826, was 
m. to Geo. T Ross of Newark at Port Jervis, N. Y., Jan. 
12, r848, at the house of her brother, Col. Samuel Fow
ler, by the'Rev. Mr. Dunnmg. Shed. Jan. 10, 1890, and 
is buried at Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, N J. ' 

241.-Clarmda Fowler, b. 1829; living at Newton, New Jersey. 

Children of 45 Hannah Amelia Jane Ogden 'and Judge 
Thomas Coxe R.yerson : 

(Thos. Coxe Ryerson, b. May 4, 1788, at Myrtle Grove, Sus
sex Co.; was graduated at Princeton with third honor in 1809; 
studied law with Job S. Halstead of Newton, and was admitted to 
the bar m February 1814, begmning the practice of law at, Ham
burg. He removed to Newton m April, 1820, where he resided 
until his death, Aug. II, 1838. For the years 1825-1827 µe was a 
member of the Legislative counctl and m January, 1834, he was 
elected a Justice of the Supreme Court, vice judge, George K. 
Drake, and held the office unttl his death. For the last eight years 
of his hfe he was a devoted member of the Presbyterian Church. 
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For further particulars of his life, see History of Warren and Sus
sex Counties, pages 182, etc. Mrs. Hannah Amelia Ryerson d 
June 27;1835. Judge Ryerson afterwards, Tuesday, Mar 13, 
1838, was m. at Jersey City, by Rev Joseph L Schaffer, to Phebe 
~enrietta Maria Ogden, his 1st wife's sister. Thomas C. Ryerson d. 
at Newton, Saturday, Aug. II, 1838. 
242 -Martin Ryerson, b on Friday, Sept. 15, 1815, at Hamburg; 

hap. by Rev. Mr. Picton of Westfield, Essex Co., Aug. 24, 
1817; grad. at Princeton in 1833, diVIdmg the first honor 
with three others. He studied law with his father, with 
Hon. Garret D. Wall and with Ex-Gov. Pe1;m,mgton,; was 
admitted to the bar m 1836 and practiced m Newark un
til 1841, when he removed to Newton, where he resided 
the remamder of his ]Ife, except for three years, 1853-
1857, when he resided at Trenton He was admitted as 
Counsellor m 1839; was a member of th~ Constitut10nal 
Convention of r844; was a member of Assembly in 1849; 
was appointed a Justice of the Supreme Courtm 1853, but 
was compelled bY. his failing health to resign m 1858; was 
made an L. L. D. by his Alma Mater m 1869 and m 187 3 
was appointed one of the Alabama Claims Commissioners. 
Hewasobltged to resign thisposition in 1875 on account of 
the complete breakmg down of his health. He was an active 
democrat up to the time of the Kansas-Nebraska con
test, after wh~ch he was a zealous and mfluential Repub
lican. He was a leac:Jmg. member of the Presbytenan 
Church in Newton, and for ten years an elder. He was 
frequently chosen to represent his Church in Presbytery 
(See Hist. of Warren and Sussex Counties, page r8r) 
He was m. by Rev. Joseph L. Shaffer, D. D., on W ednes• 
day, Feb. 15, 1843, to Anna B., dau. of Hon Job S Hal
,sted, who d. Apnl 22, 1855 He afterwards, August 
12, 1856, m. Mary M Halsted, a sister of his first wife. 
There were no children by the second marriage. He d. 
June u, 187 5. 

243.--Robert OgdenRyerson, b. at Hamburg, Saturday, June 20, 
1818; d. Thursday, Aug. 24, 1819, aged I yr 2 mo.-4 days. 

244,-;--Thomas Ryerson, b. at Newton, Feb 18, 1821; hap. by Rev 
J. L Shafer at Newton the same year. Graduated from 
Princeton in 1840; pursued the study of medicine with 
Dr. Stephen Hedges of Newto1~, and graduated m 1844 
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from the ·coll of Phys. and Surgeons ; practiced· his pro
fession in Newton until his death. He , k'ept himself 
familiar with all the advances of medical science and cor
responded with many of the most distmgmshed · men of 
his profession. In 1846 he united with the Presbyterian 
Church, and as a christian man ·exerted a wide influence: 
In Presbytery and General Assembly he was placed on 
important commissions, rendering valuable aid m judicial 
cases. In the late war he was very active, enlisting re
cruits, for whom he' was medical exammer, and frequently 
visiting the soldiers m camp, acting as volunteer surgeon, 
and otherwise mmistering to their health and comfort. 
He married Thursday, Nov. 14, 1856, Margaret· Matilda 
Brouwer of New York, who d. m Feb., 1878. He d. 
May 27, 1887 

245.-Hannah Amelza Ryerson, b June 24, 1823, 9 a. m.; bap. by 
Rev. J. L Shafer in 1824. :Mar. at the house of Robt. 
A. Linn, in Newton, by Rev. Jos. L. Shafer, Thursday, 
Feb. 9, 1843, fo Themlore Frelmghuysen Anderson, son of 
William T. and'Margaret G. Anderson of Newton. Theo. 
F. Anderson was b. Sept. 1, 1816; d Jan 9, 1881. 

246.-Henry Ogden Ryerson, b. Jan. 10, 1826; bap. by Rev. J. 
L. Shafer in June 1827. He was licensed to practice 
la~ m 1847 .. From that time he lived an unse~tled life m 
Chicago, California and Sandwich Islands until 1855, 
after which h~ hved t1yo ye~rs in Belvidere 'and then re
turned to Newton. 'On the breakmg out of the war he 
enlisted in the 2d N. J. Vols.; was made Capt. Co. B, 
May 27, 1861; promoted MaJor.of that Regiment Jan. 
20, 1862, and Lt. Col. July 1, 1862. Was shot through 
both thighs at Gains Mill and taken prisoner. He re
turned to his regiment Oct. 1, 1862, as Lieut Col. and 
was placed in command of 23, N. J. Vols., of which he 
was commissioned Colonel, Nov. 12, 1862 March 26, 
1863, he resigned the Colonelcy of the 23d, and was made 
Col of the roth N. J. Vols. On the evening of May 6, 
186-4-, m the battle of the Wilderness he was 'shot in the 
h~ad and was earned t~ Locust Grove, Confetl. Hospital, 

_ where he d. May ·12, 1864. . 
247.- Wzllzam Ryerson, b. Friday, Oct. 10, 1828; bap. Oct., 1830, 

· by Rev. ( L. Shafer; d. Monday, July ·14, 1834. 



OGDEN GENEALOGY-THIRD GENERATION. 

248.-Mary Haines Ryerson, b. Tuesday, June 21, 1831; d July 
12, 1831. 

Child of 50 Oeo. Montgomery Ogden and Euphrosine 
rtericult: 
249.-France.r .Blanche Ogden, b. a. 1820; m. March 1837, at New 

Orleans, Baron Celestine de Pontalba of France. When 
a child she had visited France with her mother and grand
mother and the marriage might then have been arranged 
Mrs. Euphrosine Ogden afterwards m. Isaac Edwards Og
den and d. 1866. 

Children of 51 Francis Barber Ogden and Louisa S. Pow
nal: 
250.- Georgiana Blanche Ogden, 
251.-Francis .Barber Ogden, (author of the 1st Ogden chart) was 

b. at Bnstol. He d. suddenly OB the morning of Friday, 
January 20, 1891, in the passage way to the Rector 
Street Station of the Elevated Railroad, N. Y. Mr. Og
den was Secretary of the Society of the Cin~innati of the 
State of N. J, and one of its leading members Was 
never married. He was prominent in Roman Catholic 
circles. 

Son of 53 Peter Vroom Ogden and Celestine du Plessis: 
252.-Henry du Plesszs Ogden, b. 1820; m. Mathilde ·waggaman. 

5 children. 

Children of 55 Mary Ogden and George Clinton Barber : 
253.-Franci's .Barber, b. 1810; d. 1887; m. 1st Rachel Pancoast, 

by whom, he had 4 children ; m. 2d Hannah Barton, by 
wh~m he had no children. 

254.-Elzzabeth Catherine, b. 1812. (Living 1895, with her nephew, 
Geo. Edwards). 

255.-Ann .Barber,b. 1815; d.Sept. 2, 1894, aged 80; m. 1848 Chas. 
Howard Edwards, who was b Aug. 30, 1813; d. Feb. 16, 
1866. 

256.-Phebe Ann Ogden .Barber, d. Feb. 20, 1816, aged n days 
257.-Mary Chetwood .Barber, b. 1817; m. 1851, John Chetwood, 

b 1827. N9 chp~en. 
258.-Aaron Ogden .Barber, b. Jan. 8, 1820; d. June 17, 1872. 
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259 - George Clinton Barber, b. r822; d. July 3 r, 1826. 
260.-George C. Barber, b. 1827; Lt. U. S. A; d. of yellow fever 

October n, 1853, aged 26; m. Fanny Babbitt, North 
Carolina. 

261.-Phebe Ann Ogden Barber, b. Feb. 22, 1829; d. Aug. 8, r861. 

Children of 57 Matthias Ogden and Lucille Dusausay: 
262.-Luczlle DuSausay Ogden, b. Aug. 30, 1819; d. in City of 

Roseau on Island of Domenica, West Indies, Oct. 29, 
1886'; smgle. 

263-Elzzabeth Chetwood Ogden, b. Sept. 2, 1821; d. s. March 29, 

1894 
264.-Josephine Robert Ogden, b. Aug. 1, 1823. 
265.-Mary Hennetta Ogden, b. April 6, 1826; d. April 14, 1871; 

single. 
266.-Marza Palmer Ogden, b. Jan. 29, 1828. 

Children of 50 Elias Dayton Ogden and Susan Beasley: 
·267.-Frederzc Beasley Ogden, b. 1827; m. Sept. 22, 1858, Jane 

Miller Ford. 
268.-Aaron Ogden, b. May 24, r828; m. Harriet Emily Travers, 

dau. of John and Harriet.Travers; d. in N. Y.,March 21, 

1896 
26_9.-Susan Dayton Ogden, b. 183r; d. 1878; m. Wm S. Biddle. 
270.-Dayton Ogden, b. 1833; m. Esther Gracie. 
271.-Elzzabeth Chetwood, b. 1835; m. Rev. John M. Henderson. 

Son of 60 Elias B. Dayton Ogden and Alice DeHart: 
272.-Wzllzam DeHart, b. June 4, 1863; d. Jan. 12, 1878. 

Children of 64 Matthias Hatfield Ogden and Jerusha 

27 3.- Wzllzam Ogden. 
274--Ifenry Ogden, m.----~Stull, 
275.--Sarah Ogden, m. Ford Stull; he d. about 1870, at Beaver 

Dam, Wis., wid. m.-----Echard and moved away. 
276.-Thomas Anderson Ogden, b. Feb. 15, 1823, in Sussex Co., 

N. J; d. Jan. 1, 1877, at Galesburg, Ill.; m. June 3, 
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1852, in Lafayette Co, Mo., Ann E~izabeth Shewalter, who 
was b. Oct. 25, r829, in Jefferson Co., Va., and d. July 
7, 1887, at Showshone, Idaho; bur. at Lexington, Mo. 

277.-Matthias Ogden. 

Children of65 Phebe Eliza Ogden and Wm. McKee: 
278-Mary E. McKee, d. unm. about 1892 in New York. 
279 -Sarah Ann Helms McKee, m. Geo. C. Grundy of Elizabeth. 
280-Adalme McKee, m. Wm. Kmg, son of Hon. Chas. King. 

She d. about 1888, aged 36. 3 dnldren. 

Son of 66 William Anderson and Phebe Woodruff: 
281.-Henry Warren Ogden, Jr., b. Dec. 6, 1818; d. April 4 

1855; m.Mar. 10, r84r, Phebe Lanterman,who d. Jan. 29, 
187 r, aged 50 years 3 mos. and 27 days; both buried at 
Sparta, N. J. 5 children. 

Children of 67 Elias Ogden and Mary Louisa Gordon : 
282.-John Gordon Ogden, b. at Abmgdon, Va., Jan. 27, 1830; d 

1876 ; m. Jane C White, dau. of Col. James L. White of 
Abingdon, Va., 1853. 2 children. 

283.-jitlza Ann Ogden, b June- 20, 1832; ~- Philip W. Payne. 
284.-Charles Preston Ogden, b. March 5, 1835; d. 1857, unm. 
285.-Mary Agnes Scott Ogden, b. Sept. 6, 1837, d. 1860, unm. 
286. - Francis Van A/bade Ogden, b May 7, 1840; killed in bat-

tle I 76 3, unm. 
287.-Henry Warten Ogden, b. at Abingdon, Va., Oct. 21, 1842 ; 

m. March 17, 1870, by Rev. R. W. Thompson, to Mary 
Holcomb Scott, dau. of Dr. Roy B. and Lucy H 
Scott of Dallas, Texas, who was b. m Lynchburg, Va., 
Nov. 2, 1846. 

288.-Bever!y Johnston Ogtfen, b. Aug. 26, r845; killed in Bossier 
Riot by negro, unm. 

289.-Emma Louisa Ogr/en, b. Jan. II, 1848 
290 -James Newton Ogr/en, b. at Abingdon, Va., June I7, 1850; 

m. Ida B. Schwing of Dallas,. Texas. 5 children. 
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FOURTH GENERATION. 
Children of 80 Phebe Ann Moseley and Jacob Bogardus : 

300 -Thomas Ogden Bogardus, b. Aug. 6, 1809; rn. Arny S. 
Lewis, hvmg Barry Co., Mich ; had 1 son 4 daus. ( 2 daus. 
dec'd). 

301.-.fane Gertr!tde Bogardus, b. Aug. 6, 1809; twin with last; 
d. at Kingston, N. Y. 

302.- Wzllzam. Haight Bogardus, b. August. 18u; m. Eliza Clark, 
1839; left 2 sons and 2 daus. 

303 -Evart Bogardus, b Sept. 15, 1813; m. Louisa Atherton, 
Nov. 17, 1840; their children : (1) Wm. Penn Bogardus, 
b. Aug. 26, 1871, rn. Elizabeth B. Sperry of Mt. Vernon, 
0., 3 daus. and 4 sons; (2) Emma Gertrude Bogardus, b. 
Nov. 8, 1845, m. H. C. Read, Sept. 27, 1866, d. Mar. z.7, 
1876, leavmg 1 dau and 2 sons. Evart Bogardus d June 
26, 1892, at N. Monroeville, Huron Co, O.; had hved 
in Oh10 smce 1856; had held the office of justice of the 
peace 6 years; county commissioner 6 years, and member 
of the Ohio legislature 4 years. 

30-4.-Carolme Chamjnon Bogardus, b. Aug., 1815; rn Jonah 
Lewis (bro. of Arny S.), 3 sons and 1 dau. hvmg, 1 dau. 
dec'd ; d. at Battle Creek, Mich , 1877. 

305. - Clarissa Bogardus, m. George Clark, bro. of Ehza; left 4 
chil., 3 sons and l dau 

306.- Gertrude Bogardus, m. David Caldwell of Camden, N. J.; 
2 sons. 

307.-Jacob Bogardus, m. Miss 
living m Iowa. 

308.-Theodore Bogardus, cl. s. 1849. 
309.-Antoznette Bogardus, d. y. 

Gould ; several children 

Children of 8 r Thomas M.oseley and Elizabeth Warner : 
310 -Charity Warner Moseley, b. Sept. 20, 1822; rn. Hiram 

Willey, Sept 6, 1843 (both living at Hadlyme, Conn., 
Jan., '91). Mr Willey 1s a lawyer, b. 1819; has been 
Mayor of the city of New London; U.S. Dist. Att'y for 
Conn. from 1861 to 1869; Judge of Court of Common 
Pleas, &c. Their children. (1) Thomas Moseley W11ley, 
b. July 5, 1846, gr. at West Pomt, 1868; (2) Allen Willey, 
b. Jan. 28, 1858, editor of Hartford Globe. 

3rr -Gertrude Moseley, b. May 21, 1824; m. Dr. Leonard G. 
Warren of Albany, N. Y., Mar. 5, 1861; wid., no chil. 
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312.-William Oliver Moseley, b. Dec. 31; r825; now lvg., single 
313. -Phebe Moseley, b. Apr. 2, 1830; m. Frederick W. Warner, 

son of Gen. Oliver Warner, Nov. 12, 1856; both livmg; 
1 child, Edward 0. Warner, b. Apr 2, 1859. 

Chtldren of 83 William rtatthias rioseley and Angeline 
Hill: 
314.-Wtllam J. Moseley, b. 1837; d. Shi;n':"assee Co., Mich., Aug. 

26, 1888, leaving son Frank and dau. Ida. 
315.-Albert Moseley, b. a. 1840; d. in California, 1880; left a 

son Albert. 
316.-.hifant datt., lived only a few weeks. _ 
317.--Leslie T. Moseley, b. at Fentonville, Mich., Mar. 7, 1842; m. 

Mary Rossiter Reed, dau. of William Reed and Selecta 
Wilcox, Dec. 28, 1869, at Hastings, Mich.; resides at 621 
Locust St., Ottawa, Kas.; has one dau. Florence, b. Sept 
20, 1874. 

318 -Thomas 0. Moseley, b. June 14, 1846 (Law News Bureau, 
615 Temple Court Building, Chicago, res. 4833 Langley 
Ave.); m. Oct. 23, 1867, Jane Caroline, dau. of Rufus 
Harrington and Caroline Gove of Worcester Co., Mass., 
and Sycamore, Ill.; she was b East Brookfield, Mass., 
1847. They have 2 sons and 1 dau, George Harrmgton, 
Jennie Angeline and Wilham Packard Moseley. 

319.-Charles Moseley, b 1848; mother died when 3 weeks old 
He d. at Fargo,'North Dakota, Dec. 1, 1893. Had been 
adopted by a family named Fuller and took their name• 
He left 5 chi!.: Raymond, Fannie, Katie, Charles and 
George. 

Children of 84 Dr. Oliver Hatfield Spencer and Hannah 
Dayton: 
320.-Robert Dayton Spencer, b. Oct. 6, 1814; m. by Rev R. C. 

Moore, Tuesday morning, Oct: 6, 1835, Elizabeth Ogden, 
dau. of Maj William Chetwood ; d. at Mount Holly, 
July 24, 1855. 

321.-Mary Gibbons Spencer, b. April 2, 1817; m. Feb. 22, 1837, 
William Nelson Wood. He d. July 25, 1865. She cl. at 
Elizabeth, N. J., Sept. 6, 1892. 
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322.-Susan Williamson Dayton Spence!', b. Feb. 22, 1819; d. Jan. 
n, 1877; m rst Capt. George Herbert Pegram, U.S. A, 
Feb. 26, 1840; m. 2d Gilbert H. Flemmg, r859. 

Son of 92 Joseph Warren Blachly and nary C. Tuttle: 
323 -Joseph Warren Blachly, b. Oct. 19, 1831; d. Apr. 6, 1860; 

m Jane Tweedy Wilmot, dau. of Thomas T. and Lomsa 
Wilmot, who was b. Aug 14, 1835, d. in Paris, Feb. 22, 
1876, leavmg one dau., Mary Louisa Blachly. 

Children of 93 Oliver B. Blachly and Elizabeth Alden : 
324.--Carolme Elizabeth, b at Cincinnati, July n, 1826; d. Jan. 

10, 1827. 
3 25.-Elzzabeth Alden Blachly, b. July 28, 1828; m. Sept. 28, 

1850, to Edward Payson Beach by Rev. Dr. Brmsmade in 
N Y.; d. June I4, 1869, leaving one son, Frederick 0. 
Beach, b. Jan. 14, 1856 E. P. B d. May 30, 1891. 

326.--Jl!Iary Josephine Blachly, b August r4, 1830; m. Oct. 18, 
1855, in N.Y. city, by Rev. Dr Edward Anthon to James 
Colles, who was b. July 10, 1828. 

Children of 9$ Oliver Spencer Halsted and Mary Clark 
Hatfield-: 

(See pgs. r9 and 20 of" Descendants of Rebecca Ogden Hal
sted.") 

Children of 96 William Halsted and Frances Bostwick : 
(See pgs. 20 and 21 of " Descendants of Rebecca Ogden Hal

sted ") 

Children of 97 George Washington Halsted and Louisa 
Budden: 

(See pg 2 I of " Descendants of Rebecca Ogden Halsted.") 

Children of 100 Mary Halsted and Jacob Ford: 
(See pg. 2 I of "Descendants of Rebecca Ogden Halsted ") 

Children of 10 r Henrietta E. Halsted and Henry E. Spend 
cer: 

(See pgs. 21-2:1 of" Descendants of Rebecca Ogden Halsted.") 
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Cliildren of I08 Francis A. Evans and Lucy A. Foley : 
379.-Nathaniel Evans, d. 1853, aged 32, smgle. 
380.-Adelaide Evans, b. 1845; m Dr. Alexander Powell of Mary

land, who d. 1863, leaving 4 ch1l.; (1) John Powell, d. 1877; 
[2] Frank, m. Miss Ball, has 4 chil.; [31 Lucy, m. W. H. 
Tenney; [4] Helen K. Powell. 

381.-Ellen Evans, d. a. 1893; m. 1854, Henry Wall; living; 3 
chil.: [TJ Evans Spencer Wall, m. 1882, Miss Pettibone, 
has 4 ch1l., 3 boys and I girl ; [ 2 J Mary Wall, m. 188 5, 

·John Brandon, has I son ; [3] Lucy Wall 
382 -John Nathaniel Evans, b. 1832; m. I86o, h1s cousin, Cor

nelia Evans; he d 1883 ; 1 son, 1 dau., both d. 
383 -Henry Evans, m. Jan, 1864, Miss Antoinette Doherty; 1 

child, Amelia, m. Damel Falconer; has 4 chil 

Children of 109 Cornelia Evans and Capt. John DeHart : 
384.-Sarah DeHart, m. 1853, Henry Feltu_s of Woodv1lle, Miss.; 

she d. 1857, 2 chil, Wilham and Margaret, d. in mfancy. 
385 -Margaret DeHart, <l. y and unm. 
386.-John N E. DeHart, M. D , d. s. a young man 
387.-Louisa Cornelia DeHart, b. Dec, 1832; m. Apr. 21, I861, 

Henry M. McNair of N. 0., d. Sept, 1888; lvg 1 son, 
Dr. Robert H. McNa1r of New Haven, Conn, b. Feb 24, 
I862, m· June, 1892, arid has two chil, Dorothy and 
Robert. 

Children of ru John Nathaniel Evans ·and Mary B. 
Chandler: 

(John N. Evans m. Mary B. Chandler July 21, 1836. She d. 
Feb 19, 1849, Hem. ~d Oct.- 10, 1860, Miss Manan Darcy of 
N. 0) 
388.-M. Comelia /,,vans, b. Aug. 25, 1837; m. her cou~m, John 

Nathaniel Evans, Pinckneyville P. 0., Wilkinson Co., 
Miss. 

389.-Addzson Evans, b: 1839; d. m one year. 
390 -John 'Eugene Evans, b. 184I ; · d at ten years 
391.-Corznne Evans, b. 1844; m. 1865, Edward McGehee; 6 

children. 
392.-Rev. F1·ank E. Evans, b. 1846; m. 1874, Miss S. J Haile, 

832 Lafayette St, N. 0. · 
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Children of 111 John Nathaniel Evans and Marian Dar:cy : 

393---Albert Sidney E7!a??S, b. Qct. 4, 1863. 
394.-Eugene Addtso1t Evans, b Jan. 20, 1867. 

Children of 113 Susan Sophia Meeks and Israel White: 
395 -Edward 1'Vhite, d. lvg 1 child, Ella 
396 -Famzze 1'Vhtte, m Reuben Brown, 74 South Mill St., Lex

ington. Ky. She d. 1870, 6 ch1l.: (1) Alvin, d. at 12; 
(2) Emma, (3) Susie, m. --- Foley, (4) Carrie; (5) 
Lizzie; (6) Fanme. 

397.-Evans White, m.; 3 chil in Missouri. 
398.- f,Varren 'f,Vhde, m 111 Mi~soun. 

Children of 115 Oliver Spencer rleeks and Mary E. Wal= 
ton: 

_ (Oliver Spencer Meeks was b in Columbus, 0., 18u; m. Mary 
E. Walton, 1840. He cl. Jan 31, 1882. Shed. Dec. 14, 187 r.) 
399 -Edward Meeks, b. 1841, d in infancy, 
4?0 - Ogdpz P 1lfeeks, b. Kenton Co.; Ky., Apnl 4, 1842; m. at 

Manan, N. Y., June 20, 1877, Julia E. Curtis; graduated 
at Denison V111v, 0., 1868, an~ Hamilton Theo. Sem., 
N Y, !874; ,was ?rdained as Baptist rmmster, church at 
Lawrenceburg, Ind, 1871; was pastor at. Bethlehem,Pa., 
1874, Wolcott, N. Y, 1877, South Butler, N. Y., 1877 8, 
Clayton, ~- Y., '79-83, Cornwall, N. Y, '83-85, Lumber
ton, N. C., '86-89, Clinton, N. C, since '89; enlisted m 
1862, r8th Ky. Vols., U. S. A, and honb. d1sch. 1863. 

4or -Robert Jlfeeks, b 1843; d. in infancy. 
402.- Oliver Spencer Jltieeks, b. 1845. · 
403 --Cornelia Meeks, b. 1847. 
404 -Mary E. ilfeeks, b. 1949; d. in infancy. 
405 - Ulillzam Holton Meeks, b. Kenton Co, Ky., 1852, May 3; 

m. May 28, 1872, Miss Lucy McCann; dirvorced 1872; 
m. Sept. 25, 1887, Mrs. Sallie Kirk of Frankfort, Ky. 

406 -James Meeks; b. 1854; d. Oct. 3. 
407.-Warrw Blach(vMeeks, b 1856. 
4v8.--:--Lilly Agnes .llfeeks, b. 1859. 
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Son of 120 Rev. Robert 0. Spencer and Jacintha Jewett: 
409.-0lzver M. Spencer, b. Sept. 5, 1829. 

Children of 136 Sarah Pierpont Tyler and Rev. Samuel P. 
Williams: 
410.-Mary "f,Vzlliams. 
4r r .-William P. VVillzams. 
412.-Edward.r W7zllzams. 
4 T 3.-Septmius Tyler Willtams 

Children of 137 Edwin Tyler and Alla nary Edwards: 
414.-Sarah Edwards Tyler, b. 1822; rn. Edward Carrington 

Henshaw, who d. at Ft McKeVItt, Texas, 1872. He 
raised an Artillery Co. in Ottawa, Ill., and was at the Bat
tle of Buffington Island; was recommended for gallantry 
by Burnside at se1ge of Knexville, and after war was in 
Regular Army. Mrs. Henshaw was one of the Associate 
Managers of the Chicago Samtary Commiss10n ("Branch 
of the Northwestern U S. Com.") and published its his
tory under name of "Our Branch and Its Tributaries," 
and has also wntten essays, tales and poems. A volume 
of her poems entitled "Rhymes and Jingles" was pub
lished 111 1892. She d. 111 Oakland, Cal, Aug._ 30, 1894 
Their children are: (r) :Edward Tyler, b 1849; (2) Fred
erick Wilham, b. 1858, Judge of Superior Court Alameda 
Co., Cal.; (3) Wilham Gnffith, b. 1860, (4) Edwin Ty
ler, b. 1862. ·Three clnldren, viz: Charlotte Tyler, 
Charles Edwards and Stanley d. young 

415 -Edwin, b. 1827; d. m Cal., 1868; unmarried. 

Children of 138 Frederick Tyle!" and So~hia Sharp: 
416.-Sarah Sophia Tyler, b. Brooklyn, Conn., June, 1820; m. 

Sidney J. Cowen of Saratoga Springs, N. Y.; d. 1887. 
4T7 .-George Frederick Tyler, b 1822, Brooklyn, Conn, m Lomsa 

Richmond Blake m 1845 They had the following chil
dren: (r) Sidney Fredenck Tyler, b. Dec, 1850, m. Mary 
Woodrow Bmney of Providence, R I, by whom he had 
the following children, Charlotte Hope Bmner Tyler, b. 
1881, George Frederick Tyler, Jr, b Aug, r-o, 1883. 
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Sidney Frederick Tyler m. as his 2d wife Ida E. Elkins of 
Philadelphia. (2) Harry Blake Tyler, b. Oct., I852, s -in 
I892, (3)_Mary Lomsa, b. 1857, m John W. Brock; (4) 
Helen Beach Tyler, b. 1859, s. m 1892. 

418 -Helen Edwards Tyler. 
419-Gen Robert Tyler, b. Dec.22.1831, Hunter, Greene Co, 

N. Y.; grad. at West Point July 1, 1853; d. at Boston, 
Dec. I, 1874. (See Ins Published Life, &c.) 

420 -Edwm S. Tyler. b. at Hunter, N. Y, 1833; hvg. at ,Hart
ford, Conn. 

Children of 139 Gen. Daniel Tyler and Emily Lee: 
42 r -Alfred Lee Tyler, b. 1834; m 1859, Anme Scott, of" Annis

town, Ala"; they had 3 chi!., (1) Emily Carolme, b_. 
I86o; (2) Alfred Lee, Jr., b. 1866, (3) Emily Lee, b. 
r875 

422 -Gertrude E. Tyler, b. 1836; m. Chas. Carow of New York, 
1859 They had 2 ch1l: (r) Edith Kermit, b. 1862, (2) 
Emily Tyler, b. 1865. 

423.-Edmund Leighton Tyler, b. 18,18. 
424 -.lviary Law Tyle;, b. I840; m. 187 5, Major Alex Moore, 

U. S. A. One child, Daniel Tyler. 
425 -Augustus Cleveland Tyler, b. 1851; grad~ West Pomt, 1873; 

m. Nellie Osgood, 1878. They had 2 chi!.: (1) Ednah 
Leighton, b. 1879; (2) Sallie Larned, b. 1880 

Daughter of r 44 Mary Edwards and James McKinney: 
426 - Catharme Grey JIIIcKznney, b. May 5, 1834, at Binghamton, 

N Y; m. Addtson Tuttle Drake. He was b. May 5, 
1822, at Effingham,_N. H., and d. May 16, 1890, at Kal
amazoo, Mich. They _were m. Feb. :22, 1855, at Sturgis, 
Mich. 

Children of 152 Matthias Ogden Edwards and Nancy 
Curtis: 
427 -Kate Edwards, m Alexander Gordon, Swissvale, Pa.; 5 chil. 
428.-:fonathan Edwards, m. Joanna Allan, Youngstown, 0 ; 3 

children. 
429.-Nancy Edwards, d. unmarried. 
430 - Orri Edwards, m. ------ Dickey, Pittsburg, Pa.; no 

children. 
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Children of I 55 Jonathan Edwards and Lucy Woodbridge: 
431 -Mm-y Elzzabdh Edwards, d. in childhood 
432.-John Woodbridge Edwards, d. m childhood 
433.- Charles Edwards, d. in childhood. 
434.-John Stark Edwards, g. Nov. 28, 1833, m. Sept. 21, 1860, 

Margaret Kibby Harmon of Warren, 0. They had 6 
children. 

435.-Lucy Woodbridge Edwards, d. in childhood. 
436.--:-Tzmothy Dwzght Edwards, b. Jan. 8, 1838; was MaJor of 

the 19th Regiment Ohio Vol. Infantry, and was killed at 
Shiloh, April 7, 1862. 

437 -Aaron Ogden Edwards, d in childhood 
438 -Rhoda Breed Edwards, b. Feb. 22, 1844; m. Mar. 10, 1862, 

John Hickey of Forest City, Neb. They had 7 ch1l. 
439 -Jonathan Edwards, b. Aug. 10, 1846; m. Oct. 17, 1867, 

Lucy Spaulding Walker, who resided near Omaha, Neb. 
They have 2 children. 

Children ~f Rev. Edward Wm. Hooker and Faith Hunt~ 
ington: 
440 -Mary Land71zan Hooker, b. Oct. 8, 1822; ID 1852, Rev. 

Anson Clarke. 
44r.-Fazth Huntzngton Booker. b. Nov. 15, 1824; ID. Rev. Enos 

Montague. 
442.-Eltzabeth Peck Hooker, b. Feb. 10, 1827; ID. Mr. ---

---- ; d. Dec. 31, 1849 
443.-Elzas Cornelius Hooker, b. July 9, 1832; d. Dec. 5, 1873; 

ID. 1st M. C. DeBevoise, who d, soon, and 2d Sarah B. 
W. W1lhaIDs in 1865. 

444-Sarah Himtmgton Hooker, b Sept. 16 or April 6, 1835. 
445.-Edward Trumbull, Hooker, b. Oct. 31, 1837; ID 1869, 

Susan Atwater; d. Oct. 2, 1886. 

Children of 167 Mary Hooker and Rev. Elias Cornelius, 
D. D. (Sec. A. B. C. F. M.): 
446.-Elzas Conzelzus, b. Aug. 13, 1819·; m. Lydia Gray, Dec. 

7, 1857. 
447 -Mary Hooker Cornelius, b July 3, 1821 
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448.-ThomasHooker Cornelius, b. Mar. 17, 1823; d. Nov., 1853 
449. ~Edward Hooker Cornelius, b Sept. 20, 1825; d Apr. 29,1864. 
450-Sarah Edwards Cornelius, b. Feb. 17, 1830; m. 1850, Rev. 

Ceorge B. L1ttle. 
451.-Jeremzah Evarts Cornelius, b. Dec. 25, 1831; m. 1862, 

Sarah Storrs 

Ch1ldren of 168 Sarah Elizabeth Reeve Hooker and Rev. 
Solomon Peck : 
452.-Elizabeth Hooker Peck, b. Mar. 17, 1840; m. Rev. I. Newton 

Stanger, D D., Dec. 22, 1869. Have an adopted daugh
ter only. Resided in 1892 at 1309 17th St., Washington, 
D. C. 

453.-Sarah Edwa1-ds Peck, b. Apr. 2, 1842, m. June 21, 1870, 
Ira Wmans. 

Clnldren of 169 William W. Edwards and Helen Mann: 
454.-William H. Edwards, b. 1822; m. 1850, Catharine Tappan. 
455.-Jonas Mann Edwards 
456.-John Tappan Edwards. 
457.-Arthur T Edwards. 
458.~Helen Mana Edwards. 
459.-Mary E. Edwards, m Dr. Foster of Clifton Springs, N. Y. 
460 -Frances R. Edwards, m. Anthony Gilkison. 
461.-Edward Dwzght Edwards. 

Children or 170 Henry Edwards and riartha Ann Dorr: 
462 -Henry A. Edwards, d. a. 1850. 
463.-Emz.[y Edwards, d. a. 1850. 

Children of 171 Ogden E. Edwards and C-- S. Shepa 
pard: 
464.- Ogden Edwards, ch1l: Catharine, Robert, Ella, Ellery. 
465.-Fanny H. Edwards, m. J. N. Rogers; chll.: Fanny, Warren, 

Jesse and Robert R. 
466-Anme S. Edwards 
467 -Robert S. Edwards. 
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Children of 172 Alfred Edwards and Sophia Lewis: 
468-Alfred L. Edwards, m., r child. 
469.-Sophia R Edwards, m. Harvey Spencer, chil : Harvey, 

Edward, Constance, Fanny, George 
470 -Harriet N Edwards, dead. 
47I.-Rebecca M. Edwards. 
472.-Lewzs Edwards, m. and has 2 chil. 

Children of I75 Sarah Holmes Edwards and John N. 
Lewis: 
47 3.-John N. Lewis, chi!.: John and Paul 
47 4 -Zacharuih Lewis, m Miss Buchan. 
475.-Sophia R. Lewis, m. Rev. S W. Wood; one dau, Lucy. 
476.--Sarah E. Lewis. 
477.-Alfied Edwanfs Lewis, m. Lulu Price; chil twms, Alfred and 

Susan Herrick. 
478.-Helen C. Lewis. 
479 -Henry A Lewzs. 

Children of r76 Maria Edwards and Rev. Edward A. Park, 
D.D.: 
480 -- Fflillzam Edwards Park, b 1837; m. Sarah Edwards, two 

children, Marion and Edwards. 
48r -Mana Park, d. 
482 -Agnes Park, b. 1847. 

Son of 177 Amory Edwards and S--- rt. Jones: 
483.-Am01y R Edwards. 

Children of 178 Elizabeth Tappan Edwards and Henry 
E. Rowland: 
484-Henry E Rowlanrl, m. Ella Fuller, chil: Louise, Henry 

and Pierrepont. 
485 -Samuel Row/am/. 
486.-Amory E. Rowlaml, m. Grace E. Talbot. 
487.-Rebecca T Rowlant/, m. Will Forbes. 

Children of 180 Sarah Edwards and Joseph Annin : 
488 _:.._Susanna E</wrtn/s Amzzn, b Dec. 1848, d Dec, 1859. 
489 -Sarah Er/warrfs Anmn, b. Mar. 12, 1850, m. George Wil

ham Sheldon, A pr. 30, t 87 4; (5 cl11l ) 
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490 -Mary Cornelius Anmn, b. Dec. r2, 185r; m. John Noble 
Cummmgs, Apr. 24, r873. Only child, John Noble Cum
mings, Jr, b. Apr. 61 1884; d Apr. 121 r884. 

491 -Aletta Annin, b, Aug. 5, r853. 
492 - William Edwarrfs Annin, b Jan. 6, r857, m Emma C. 

Paddock, July 17, 1884; 3 chil. 
493 -Margaretta Dwight Annin, b. Feb, r858; d. 1866 
494 -Robert Edwards Anmn, b July 25, 1861; m Jenme M. 

Bell, Oct, 1885; has one clnld, Robert Edwards Annin, 
Jr., b June, 1888 

Children of 185 Susanna Haigh Edwards and Jacob Rut= 
sen Schuyler: 
495 -Sarah Edwards Schuyler, b. Apr. 6, 1849. 
496.-Rutsen VanRensselaer Schuyler, b. Feb. 4, 1853"; m H 

Augusta Mellick, Feb 4, 1870. 
497.__:_Cathanne VanRensselaer Schuyler, b Oct. 13, 1855; m 

Henry Thornton Imbne, Mar. 12, r879; she d. 1893 
Their ch1l.: Henry Thornton Imbrie, Jr., b. Feb. 6, 1883, 
and Schuyler Imbrie, b. Feb. 6, 1883. 

498 -Susanna Edwards Schuyler, b. Mar ro, r863; m. Nicholas 
Murray Butler; pupil in Columbia College, Feb. 8, r887 

499.-Edwards Ogden Schuyler, b. May 23, 1865; m. Georgia A. 
de Fontame, Oct. 12, 1887. 

500 -Ange/tea VanRensselaer Schuyler, b. Jan. 23 1870; m De
Lagnel Haight, 1892 

Children of 184 Hannah Maria Edwards and Robert 
W. Forbes: 
501 -Wtllzam J. Forbes, b. July 19, 1856; m. Rebecca Tappan 

Rudland, June 25, 1885; one child, Rebecca Edwards, 
b, Apr. 1, 1886 

502 -Agnes Edwards Forbes, b. Aug 15, 1858; m. Francis Speir 
Jr. May 17, 1888, one clnld, Frances Cecil, b. Apnl 7, 
1890. 

503 -Robert W Forbes, b. Sept. 27, 1861; d Aug. 18, 1880 
504-Hannah Edwards Forbes, b. Mar. 28, 1865 
505.-Adelme Louisa Forbes, b. Mar. 27, 1867. 
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Children of r87 Elizabeth Buckminster Dwight and 
Charles Sedgwick : 

(Charles Sedgwick of Lenox, Mass, was b. Dec. 15, 179r, son 
of Judge Theodore Sedgwick and Pamela Dwight; was Clerk of 
Berkshire Co., Mass, until his death, Aug. 3, 1856. Mrs Elizabeth 
B. Sedgwick kept for more than thirty years a Young Ladies' 
School in Lenox, and was author of several books, " The Spanish 
Conquest m America," &c. Shed. at Lenox, r864) 
506 -Katharine Mana Sedgwick, b Sept 15, 1820; m Nov 28, 

1842, Wilham Minot (son of Wilham Mmot and Louisa 
Dav1_s); b. Apr. 7, 1817; grad. of Harvard, 1836. 

507 -Charles Sedgwick, b. Apr 4, 1822; d. March 30, 1841, m 
England, while a student at Harvard College 

508.-Eltzabeth Dw1gh/ Sedgwtck, b. July 15, 1826; m June 20, 
1855, Frederic W. Rackemann (Professor of Music, New 
York); d. Sept. 26, 189r. 

509 -Ma;or Wzllzam Dwight Sedgwick, b. June 27, 1831; grad. 
at Harvard, L S. r851, practiced law m St Loms, m. at 
Hanover, Germany, July r5, 1857, Lomsa, dau of Prof 
A. Tellkampf; com'd May 25, r86r, rst Lieut. 2d Mass 
Vols; wounded at Antietam, Sept 17, 1862, and d. Sept 
29, 1862. 

510.-Grace Ashburner Sedgwick, b Mar. 5, 1833; active in U.S. 
hospital service.m the_ war; m as his second wife, Aug. 20, 
1867, Charles Astor Bnsted, who grad Yale, 1839, and 
Trmity, Cambridge, Eng, r845, and d Jan r4, 1874; 
has one son, Charles Astor Bnsted, b 1870, grad. Trimty 
College. 

Children of r88 Rev. Robert Ogden Dwight and Mary 
Williams Billings : 

(She was b. Mar 8, 1809 (dau of Elisha B1lhngs and wid. Mary 
Storrs Hovey) He grad. at Andover Theo. Sem, 1834; Aug 28, 
1835, ordamed a miss10nary to Madura Dist., S India. He cl.Jan 
7, 1844, aged 41, and his widow m. (as his 4th wife) Rev. Myron 
Wmslow, D. D. and d. Apr. 20, 1852) ' 
511.-Mary Bzllmgs Dwight, b Feb. 19, 1837, m Dmdigal, Ind.; 

resides at South Hadley Falls, Mass 
512.-Robert Ogden Dwight, b Oct. 8, 1838; ad to bar 111 New 

York, May, 1862. Smee 1866 has been of South Had-
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ley; m. Oct 6, 1869, Sarah Elizabeth Coburn (dau. of 
John Simonton Coburn) b. Nov. 22, 1841; no children 

513 - William Harris Dwight, b. Oct., 1840; d in a few days 
514 -Timothy Edwards Dwight, b. Dec. 29, 1841, at Madura; 

resides unmarried at South Hadley Falls, Mass. 

Children'of 190 Amelia Dwight aml Dr. Joseph Henshaw 
Flint: 

(Dr. J. H Flint of Northampton, Mass., was b. April 20, 1786, 
son of Austin Flmt and Elizabeth Henshaw; d. Nov. II, 1846) 
515.-Elizabeth Henshaw Flint, b. at Northampton, May 23,1825; 

m. Sept. 25, 1850, Dr. Arthur Augustus Shiverick, who d. 
Oct. 3, 1863, m New York; no issue. 

516.-Edward Flint, b Nov. 1, 1826; m. Nov. 20, 1850, Ellen 
Hallet of Boston (dau. of Geo. Hallet and Eliza Gordon), 
was Supt. of Pacific Mail Steamship Co., at San Francis
co, and was lost on Steamer Golden Gate, July 27, 1862, 
no issue. 

517.--Mary Dwight Flint, b. July 30, 1828; m Mar. 27, 1851, 
Daniel Gorham Bacon (son of Daniel Carpenter Bacon 
and Desire Gorham); a merchant of N. Y.; b. Aug. 26, 
1820. 

518.--Joseph Henshaw Flint, b. Sept. 22, 1830; d. Mar. 7, 1834 
518½-Hannah Willard Flint, b. July r, 1832; d. Feb. 25, 1834. 
519.-Robert Ogden Flint, b. Jan. 23, 1834; was an officer on 

steam yacht, "The North Star," under Capt. Vanderbilt, 
and was lost overboard on coast of Portugal, July 29, 1853. 

520.-Josiah Dwight Flint, b. Dec. 29, 18.15; m. June 22, 1870, 
Mary Hawes Hull (dau. of Rev. Joseph Darling Hull); 
b. Jan. 18, 1847. He is agent London Assurance Soc. m 
New York. 

521 -Laura Amelia Ftznt, b. in Springfield, Mass., July II, 1849; 
m. May 5, 1858, Capt. Joseph B. G. Isham, from whom 
she was divorced in 1869 Had one son, Joseph Brent 
Isham, b. Feb 19, 1859, and d. Feb. 26, 1860. 

Children of 192 Susan Dwight and Lewis Williams: 
(He was son of Rev. Nehemiah Williams and Margaret Keyes; 

b. Sept 16, 1784, and d. at Chihcothe, Ohio, Aug. 27, 1852.) 
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522.-Lewi; TiVtlliams, b Brimfield, Mass, June 20, 1837 He is 
a ciVIl engmeer, resides at Cmcmnati, 0., and Supt of 
Cin. Ham. & Day. road.; m m 1868, Henrietta Nye 
(dau. of Henry Nye and Mana Lawrence), and has had 
2 children_: (T) Susan D. Wil!iams, b Mar, 1869; d Nov 
1872; (2) Harry Nye Williams, b. July, 1871. 

523 -Anna Dwight Williams, b. in Chilicothe, 0, Jun 2r, r841; 
d. Aug. 22, 1842. 

Children of 197 Caroline Williams Dwight and R.ev. Sam
uel Hopkins : 

(He was a son of Capt. John Hopkins and Lydia Thompson, b 
Apr. u, 1808; grad. Dartmouth, 1827, and Andover Theo. Sem, 
r83r, author of" Lessons at the Cross" and "History of Virgima," 
&c) 
524 -Child born dead, 1833. 
525.-Elzzabeth Hopkzns, b Dec r, 1834, m as his 2d wife, Nov 

22, 1859, Rev. Joseph Henry Myers, b Oct 29, 1817 
(son of Peter Joseph Henry Myers and Lucy Fitch); had 
a s~hool in 1874 at Milton, N. Y., have r child, Peter 
Joseph Henry Myers, Jr 

526.-George Hopkzns, MD, b. March 13, 1837; grad. at N. Y. 
College Physicians and Surgeons ; was Assista~t ,Surgeon 
in navy and war, m 1874 at Covert, Seneca Co., N Y. 

527.-Isabella Thompson Hopkins, b. Dec. 14, 1839; unm 
527½.-Kargaret Dwight Hopkms, b. Dec. 18, 1841, m. Feb 16, 

1864, James Cushmg Ward, b. At;1gust 28, 1821 (son of 
Geo. A Ward of New York); three children: (r) George 
Atkinson Ward, b. Dec 26, 1864, (2) Samuel Hopkms 
Ward, b. Nov 24, 1867, a. May IO, 1869; (3) James 
Cushing Ward, b. Aug. 30, 1871. 

528.-John Hopkins, b. June 9, 1843; d. Aug., 1844. 

Children of r98 Josiah Dwight and Amanda Leonard 
Griffing: 

(He resides at Woodstock, McHenry Co, Ill., for several years 
County Clerk, &c.) 
529 -Charles Sedgwick Dwzght, b. Aug. 6, 1840; 'entered m r862 

Chicago Bo1ilrd of Trade Battery as private; was in thirty 
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battles, etc.; m. Nov. IO, 1870, Ellen E., dau. of Samuel 
Mason of Holhston, Mass ; has I child, Arthur Mason 
Dw1gh( b. Oct. 3, 1872. 

530 -.fulia Dwzght, b. July 23, 1843. 
531 - William Harrz,s Dwight, b. Mar. 15, 1845, 111· Apr.IO, 1872, 

Margarette H., dau of James Burton, at Woodstock, Ill., 
m 1874, and has one child, Elizabeth H. Dwight, b. 
Dec. 12, 187 3. 

532,-George Dwzght, b May 7, 1849; d. Sept. 14, 1850 
533.-Edward Edwa1·dr Dwzght, b. Nov.10,1851; Clk. in Chicago. 
534 -Harry Dwight. b. Jan. 20, 1854; d. Feb. 20, 1854. 
535 -Josiah Dwight, b. Dec. IO, 1855. 

Children of 200 nary Elizabeth Whiting and Col. John T. 
Doubleday: 
536.-John Mason Doubleday, b. Mar 3, 1820; m. Maria Brush, 

had 6 ch1l , 2 d. m mfancy. 
537.- Wzllzam Edwards Doubleday of New York city; b. Apr. 20, 

1823; m. Ellen Dickerson, harl several children. 

Chlldren of 202 Caroline Whiting and Richard nather: 
538.-Elzzabeth Wazte Mather, b. Aug. 10, 1824; m. 1st Apnl 13, 

1852, James H. DePan, had 3 children; m. 2d Sept 13, 
1882, Barnabas Freeman. 

539 -Mary Wlutzng Mather, b. June 23, 1829; d. m infancy. 
540.-Rhoda Ann Lester Mather, b. June 23, 1830; unm.-
541.-Nancy Louisa Mather, b. Aug. 5, 1832; m. Oct. 4, 1859, 

Edwin Ehphalet Jackson; 5 children, 3 first d. in infancy, 
other 2 grad. at Amherst, 1889-1893. 

542.- Carolzne Whztzng Mather, b. June r, 1834; m. Ernest L. 
Smith, who d. Dec. 3 r, 1883. 

54.3 - Mason Whztzng M11,ther, m. ISt Augusta Robinson; 2d Anna 
Smith; r child, Carolme, b. Jan 27, 1871, by 2d wife. 

544 -Frances Amelza Mather, b. 1844? d. in infancy. 

Children pf 203 Rhoda Ann Whiting and Ralph Lester: 
Only one child lived to grow up, viz: 
545.- Carolme Mather Lester, b. Sept. r, 1847; d. April 2, 1885, 

m. Apr. 30, 1872, Count Eugene M1lkiewvcz; 9 ch1l., 3 
d. y. 



OGDEN GENEALOGY-FOURTH GENERATION. 

Children of 204 Frances A very Whiting and Henry 
Mather: 
546.-Mary E. Mather, b Jan. 20, 1833; d. Jan 6, 1841 
547.-Prof Richard Henry Mather, b. Feb. 12, 1834, d. Apr 10, 

1890; rn. 1st May 26, 1858, LizzieCarrnichael, b. Feb. 
17, 1836, d. Oct. 28, 1877, 4 children; rn 2d March 31, 
1881, Ellen Augusta Mather, b. Oct 13, 1847, r child. 
(See memorial.) 

548.-Mason Whztmg Mather, b. July, 1837; lived only two days 
549.-Elizabeth Radcl,ffe Mather, b. Aug. 29, 1848; rn April 9, 

1884, George Lyon, b July 13, 1849; no children. 

Children of 205 Mason Whiting and Eliza Vandewater: 
(See Tuttle Gen., pg. 423.) 

550.---.Elzza 
551.-Amelza. 
55 2.- T17zlham. 
553-Henry 

Children of 206 Catharine Spencer Whiting and Uriah 
Morris ~towers : 
554.-Mary Whztzng Stowers, b. Aug. II, 1836, rn. Dec. r7, 1865, 

Dr. Geo. Cook Lewis, b. Apr 20, 1822; d. July r5, 1870, 
3 children, I dead. 

555.- Catharine Stowtrs of Scranton, Pa, b May 20, 1840; m. 
Sept. 22, 1864, Austm Decker, b. Nov. 4, 1832; d Oct. 
27, 1883; 3 chII. 

556 -Morris Stowers, Scranton, Pa, b. Feb 2, 1845; unm. 
557.-Ralph L-ester Stowers, b Dec. 1,,1852; d Dec. ro, 1855. 
558.-Frances Mather Stowers, Laramie, Wyoming, b. Feb. 

1857; m. Oct 6, 1881, Wm B. Sutphen, b 185 2 
children. 

Children of 207 Amelia Ogden Whiting and William S. 
Ty!er: 
5 59.- Col. Mason Whiting Tyler of Plainfield, N. J. (See Tuttle 

Gen., pg 423); b. at Amherst, June 17, 1840; grad. Am
herst, 1862, was brevetted Col during wa1; rn Dec. 19, 
1869, Eliza M~rgaretta, b Feb. 8, 1834 (she was dau. of 
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Rev. John Frederick Schroeder, D. D , and Carolme 
Mana, dau of Hon. EhJah Boardman, New M1lforcl, 
Conn ); 3 chil., eldest d. m infancy. 

560 - Wzllzam T¼llzngton Tyler of Mt. Holly, N. J., Dayton, 0., 
and Springfield, 0, manfr of Turbme Water Wheels, b. 
Oct. 14, 184r; grad. Amherst, 1864; m. Sept. 12, 1872, 
Sally Braksley Sherrerd of Scranton, Pa., b Sept, 185r, 
d. at Mt. Holley. Sept. 18, r 882, 2 cluldren; m. 2d Oct 
r5, 1885, Nellie Ramburgher B1ckmgs, b. Apnl 5, 1860, 
I child, Amelia Whitrng, b Jan 17, 1875. 

561.-Prof Henry l/!Iather Tyler of Fitchburgh and Nortliampton, 
Mass, b. Nov 8, r843; m. July 30, 1872, Mary Frances 
Desborough, b Jan. 7, 1843; 3 children, viz: (1) Henry 
Desborough, b Aug. 24, 1875; (2) Marjorie Edwards 
Desborough, b. Oct 3, 1877, d. Aug. 16, 1878, (3) Don
ald \Vhitmg Desborough, b. July 5, 1879. (See Tuttle 
Gen, pg. 423.) 

562 -Georg~ Seymour Tyler. b. Jan. 24, 1850; d Feb. 7. 1850. 
562½-Prof John Mason Tyler, Ph. D, of Amherst, Mass, b. May 

18,,1851; grad. Amherst, 1873; m J-- 12, 1883, Eliza
beth Smith, b. Aug. 30, 1855; 2 children. 

Ch1ld1en of 208 Sarah Dubois Jackson and Samuel B. Hal~ 
sey: 
563.-Joseph Jackson Halsey, b. Apr. 5, 182.1; grad 'Princeton 

First Honor, 1842; m 1st Sept 18, 1845, Mary Jane 
Glassel at Richmond, Va; shed Oct 31, 1845, and he 
was m. 2d by Bishop Alonzo Potter to Mildred Jackson, 
only dau. of Hon. Jeremiah Morton, Sept 3, 1846. 

564.-Abraham Halsey, b. July 19, 1825; d. Mar. 30, 1826. 
565.-Ann Eliza Halsey, b. May 27, 1827; d. June 22·, 1868 
566 -Susa1z Electa Halsey, b Dec. 19, 1829; m. Dr. Columbus 

Beach, Oct. 12, 1848. He d Apr. 20, 1883. 
567.-Abraham Halsey, b Oct. 30, 1831; m. 1st Mary L. Schaf

fer, Apr 22, 1857, she d. May r8, 1857; m. 2d July 12, 
1879,Nellie Piper,who d m London, Eng, while travelling, 

1894; no children. 
568.-Stephen Jackson Halsey, b. Mar. 5, 1833; d. Mar. 29, 1835. 
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569.-Samuel S. Halsey, b. Oct. 17, 1835; m June 25, 1862, Em
ma Rockwell, dau. of David Rockwell. He d. Nov 25, 
1889. 

570.- Cornelia Van T,Vyck Halsey 
571.-Edmund Drake Halsey, b. Sept. n, 1840; m May 27,1869, 

to Mary Halsey Darcy, dau. of Henry G. Darcy and 
Ann Gray Drake by Rev. Dr. John S. B. Hodges. Have 
2 children lrvmg. He d. Oct. 17, 1896. 

I 

Chtldren of 209 Stephen J. Jackson and nary Ann Glea= 
son: 
572.-Mary Jackson, o. Nov. 21, 1830; single. 
573.-JosephJackson, b Nov. r5,- 1832; m. Dec 7, 1860, at Johns-

town, Ohro, Abbie Amelia Merrill; 4chil; was a priv. Co 
F. n3th Ohro Vols. m last war and wounded in left arm 
at Chickamauga. 

574.-Sarah DuBois Jackson, b. June 17, 1834; single. 
575.-John Henr}' Jackson, b. Oct. 15, 1836, m. Sarah French, 

res at Worthington, 0. 
576-Carolzne Amelza Jackson, b. Nov. 2, 1838; m Walworth 

Merrit Mooney of Montreal, Dec. 24, J867; d at Mon
treal, Apr. 4, 187 5, leaving 4 chiltlren 

577.-Anna Gleason Jackson, b May 14, 1840; m Sept. 12,1876, 
to Andrew H. Mernll (bro. of Joseph's wife), has 2 chil 

578.-Frances Elizabeth Jackson, b Oct 24, J842; m April 27, 
1876, Walworth Merrit Mooney; 3 chi] 

579 --Alfred Benjamin Jackson, b Oct. 6, 1844; killed in battle, 
May 8, 1864, at Spottsylvama, Va., Co. D, 15th N J Vols. 

Clnldren of 211 Robert Nash Ogden and Frances S. D. 
Nicholson: 
580.-JJtiary Ogden, only lived a· few hours. 
581 -Robert Nash Ogden, now Judge of the Court of Appeals of 

New Orleans; was speaker of the La. House of Repre
sentatives, 1882, and ~everal times member of the La. 
State Legislature. Received Gen. Grant-when he visited 
New Orleans, was a Col m the Confederate service and 
had 2 horses killed under him. He m. Sarah L Beattie 
and had 7 children 
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582 -Fanny E. Ogden, b. I842; m. Aug. 7, 1860, William Gray

son Mann, d. in Pau, France, Feb. 22, 1864. Mr Mann 
was Secretary of Legation to Paris from the Confederacy 
and Mrs. Mann was presented at court and spoken of in 
the court paper as the most beautiful woman at that levee 
She left no chilclren. 

583.-.fames Nicholson, Ogden, b Oct. 2, 1844; m. Jan. 9 1868, 
Mary Lomse Bennett. He served with distmction m the 
Confederate army, Co. F, West Adams Regt Cavalry 
and left it at the close of the war with impaired health 
and fortune. He d. of apoplexy at· Vicks burgh, Mar. I8,_ 
1882 ; 8 children. 

584.--:fohn Nicholson Ogt/en. b. I847; m. Celestme Mmerva 
Thompson; ltves at Opi;lousas, St. Landry Parish, La. 
He was m the Confederate, army at the age of fifteen 
years. Is District Attorney and has 8 children. 

585 -Nima Ogdm, m. Jan. 26, I870, Thomas Castleman of Ten-
sas Parish, La; shed. childless, Sept. 13, I872. 

586.-Lrilla N Ogden, livmg at I02 Hillary St, New Orleans. 
587 -Frederick Nash Ogden, hvmg at Washington, D. C. 
588 -Henrietta ·Lucta Ogden, b. at Bay St. Loms; d. New Orleans, 

May 8, 1890. . 
589.- Cornelius C. Ogden, d. Sept. 9, I86o. 
590.-Florence N. Ogden, living at ro2 Hillary St., New Orleans. 

Children of 2r3 Frederick Nash Ogden anrl Carmelite 
Lopez: 
59I.-Frederzck Nash Ogden, b. Jan. 25, 1837, at Bato_n Rouge, 

Col. m Confederate serv1ce ; head of White League m 
1874; d. at New Orleans, May 25, 1886, no children. 

592 -Alzce E. Ogden, m. W. C. Gillespie ; she d. leaving 2 clul.: 
William and Frederick N. Gillespie. 

Children of 2I4 Abner Nash Ogden and nary Isabella 
Smith: 
593.-Abner Nash Ogden, m. 1st Virg1ma Gordon, who d. without 

issue ; he m. 2d her sister, Annette, d. in Alexandria in 
1878; had children: (I) Gordon, (2) Abner Nash, (3) 
Alice, (adopted by Gen. Fred W Ogden); (4) Donald 
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Cameron, and (5) Annette, (adopted by Senator ~Don 
Cameron of Pa ) 

594.-Mary E. Ogden, d. March, 1892 ; m charge of St. Anna's 
Asylum for destitute ladies. 

595.-Horatio Nash Ogden, was elected twice Att'y Gen. of La.; 
was of the Supreme Council at time of White League ; 
d. June 1888, of apoplexy; m. Miss Martme Kennedy 
and has ch1l.: (1) Juba, m. Dr. Alfred Holte; (2) Sarah, 
m. William Shields; (3) Horat10, (4) Martine (dec'd) and 
(5) J. D. Hill. 

596.-W/:illtam R Ogden, m. 1st Elizabeth Hunt, d. 1878, of yel
low fever; he m 2d Miss Mary Davies of New 
Orleans and had son John W. Wm F Ogden was a 
prisoner at Lake E1ie during the late war; he resides in 
Concordia Parish, between Natchez and Vicksburg. 

597.-Eltza Ogden, lives with Wm. F. on his plantation, Concordia 
Parish. 

598.-Julta Ogden, m Nathaniel Wickliffe of Nardstown, Ky, d 
Apnl, 1894; 2 clul: Nash Ogden Wickliffe and Rhoda 
Wickliffe 

599.-Edmund Strudenck Ogden, m. Sarah Thomas Hall, ch1l. 
living: Seddie (Mrs F. G. Kempe of Tensas Pansh,La.), 
Lucille, Eliza and Alice ' 

600.-Octavzus ,Vash Ogden, m Cora Jennings of New Orleans, 
2 ch1l. : Edmund S, Jr., and Cora reside• at Amite City 

Daughter of 215 Octavius Nash Ogden and Lette Sprigg: 
601 -Ann Eliza Ogden (called Pet), m. George O Watt and has 

2 ch1l. : Octavius N and Ann Eliza (called Bessie) is m 
and lives in Opelousas. 

Children of 219 Gov. Daniel Haines and Ann Maria Aus= 
tin: 
602 -Mary Hames, b. Sept. 18, 1828; d. Nov. 7, 1831. 
603 -Alanson Austin Haz"nes, b. Mar. 18, 1830; grad Princeton 

Sem., 1858; pastor at Berlm, Md, Amagansett, N. Y., 
and Hamburg, N. J.; Chaplam 15th. N J Vols, 1862-5, 
d. s. Dec. II, 1891; author of History of Fifteenth Regi
ment, Hardyston Memorial, &c. 
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~04 -Ann lviarza Hames, b. June 7, 1832, m. 1854, Francis Hen
ry Tucker of St. Louis, Mo; Captain Co. H 2d Mass Vols. 
He d. Nov. r7, 18892 at Brooklyn, N. Y They had 2 
chil: 'Eleanor Doremus, b. at St Louis, Nov. 39, r855, 
and Ann Austm, b at Hamburg, June r2, 1859. • 

605 -Sarah Doremus Hames, b. Dec 22, 1834; m. July 2, 1867, 
Arnold Guyot, Ph. D , LL. D , Prof. Geol. and Phys 
Geog. at Princeton He d Feb 8, 1884, m his 77th 
year. 

606.-Thomas Ryerson Hames, b Mar 15, 1838; killed as Capt 
1st N J _Cav, June 6, 1862 He grad at Prmceton m 
June, r857, was admitted to the bar in June, 1860. He 
was comm1ss10ned as rst Lieut. Co. K, 1st N. J. Cavalry, 
Aug 1 5, 1861, at the orgamzat1on of the Re5iment; was 
promoted Capt. Co. M, F,eb. 19, 186r. He filled the 
posit10n with credit and won the respect and esteem of 
his supen0r officers and the devoted attachment of his 
men. Deeply rehg10us as well as ardently patriotic, he 
persuaded · his men to listen daily to a portion of the 
Scriptures He himself read to them selected portions, 
explammg the text and commenting upon it. On Friday, 

· June 6, 1862, the Regiment, Col. Wyndham m command, 
havmg dnven the enemy through Harrisonburg m makmg 
a reconn01sance beyond the town, fell mto an ambuscade. 
Col. Wyndham, with others, was captured and a number 
were killed <ind wounded. In the engagement they met, 
hand to ·hand, the celebrated Regiment of Ashby's Caval
ry, and a terrific conflict ensued. Dunng rhe contest 
Col. Ashby fell, by whose hand there can be no positive 
assurance, but some who were present ascnbe it to the 
subject of this mem01r. When the retreat was -sounded 
Captain Hames contmumg m the rear of his company, 
found hnnself pursned by the Rebel horsemen 111 advance 
of others. He wheeled towards them with sabre drawn 
and endeavored to rally his men The Rebels checked 
their horses but his call was not heeded, perhaps not 
heard. Bemg unsupported, he was compelled to retire, 
and while wheeling he received a ball from the pistol of 
the most advanced of the horsemen and he fell to nse no 
more. A Rebel trooper, as if 111 revenge for the loss of 
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his leader, dashed up to Capt. Haines, as he lay prostrate 
and almost lifele~s, and mflicted a sabre cut on the head 
One who was present says of him: "Never was greater 
heroism displayed. Surrounded on all sides, he yet fought 
with the courage of an ancient Spartan, and twice cut his 
way through, but a pistol ball m his nght side unhorsed 
him and after he had fallen all the remainmg pulsations 
of his warm heart were ended by a ghastly sabre cut " 
His body, intened m Harrisonburg, by his men, was re
covered m Sheridan's Advance, in 1864, and brought 

, home to Sussex Co., and buned in the family cemetery at 
North Hardyston Church 

607.-Henrzetta Broom Haines, b. Apr 29, 1841; m at Hamburg, 
Dec. 17, 1868, to Henry L. Pierson, _Jr. 

Children of 220 Sarah Platt Haines and Thomas C. Dorea 
mus: 
608.-Eleanor Mandeville Doremus, b. Sepf 27, 1822, d. Mar 20, 

1832. For account of the clmstian spirit and early death 
of this child, see "Fruits of Early Piety," written by Dr. 
Messler, for A. M. Sunday School Union. 

609.-Robert Ogden Doremus, b Jan. 11, r824; has nsen to the 
highest position as a Physician and Chemist. He resides -
in N. Y. He m Estelle Skidmore; they have 8 chi! 

6ro -Mary Hai1ies Doremus, b De~. 26, 1826 
6II.-Sarah DuBois Doremus, b. Sept 2, 1828 1 d Mar. 5, 1832 
612 -Elma Doremus, b. July 5, 1830, m Mai 1, 1849, Edwm 

Smith, and d Dec. 20, 1870. She left 2 clnl : Leonora 
and Eleanor Smith 

613 -Eleanor Mandeville Doremus, b. July 21, 1832; d. July 21, 
1854 

614-Sarah DuBois Doremus (2d), b June 4, 1834 
615.- Char_lotte Suydam Doremus, b at St. Cruz, W. I, March 15, 

1836; d unm. May 10, 187 5 
616.-Henrzetta Hames Doremus, b July 27, 1838; m March ll, 

1859, to Dr. Edwin de la Rose King 

Children of 221 Sidney Phoenix Haines and Diadamia 
Austin: 
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617 -.Elias Hames, b. Dec. 17, 1830, at _Warwick; d. s m 1856, 
in California. 

618-Carolme Austin Hames, b. Nov, 1833; d. 1889. Shem. at 
Hannibal, Mo., Nov., 1854, George F. Schweder; he d 
in Brooklyn, r889. They had 6 chil: Hattie (m. Col. 
Bacon), Frederick, Sydney, Annie, George, Frank. 

619.-Damel Haines, b at Palerma, Mo, May, 1837, d. s. at St. 
Louis, Apr :i6, 1863 

620.-Sidney Phoenix Hames, b. Jan. 7, 1840, at Marion City, 
Mo; d. y. 

621.--John Nixon Haines, b Dec, 1843; d Sept, 1845. 
622 -Ann .lJ!Iarza Haines, b. at Hanmbal, Mo., m. --- Chris

tie; has 2 sons, Sidney and Damel. 

Children of 224 Elizabeth Ogden Haines and John Ma
caulay Nixon: 
623 -Sarah Doremus Nzxon, b Nov r4, 1832, m Oct. 22, 1857, 
_J Clark Hamilton of Kmgston, Canada; has had 5 ch1l. 
624 ~Rev. George Nixon, b. Nov. 7, 1834; m. at Kmgston, Can-

ada, Miss Mary Isabella Deacon , had 8 chil. One son, 
George Nixon, Jr, d May 17, r895, at Belize, C. A., 
aged 24. 

625.-John Macaulay Mxon, b. Jan. 31, 1837. 
626.-Jllfarza Elmes Nixon, b. Sept re, 1839 
627.-Mary Elizabeth Nixon, b. Dec. 18, 1842, m. Oct., 1867, to 

John Kirby Macaulay of Canada, d. July 23, 1874, leav
ing 3 children. 

628 -Kirby Nixon, b Feb 7, 1845; d m Cal., Jan. 19, 1879. 
629.-Henry Archer Mxon, b. Oct. 3, 1847; d. June 23, 1882, at 

Brooklyn, N. Y. 
630 - Wzllzam Herbert Nixon, b. Aug 6, 1850. 
631.-JVIarze Hames Nixon, b. Feb. 27, 1853; m. June 2, 1892, to 

Samuel J. Broadw1lle of Cincmnat1, who d. July n, 1893_ 
632.-Eugene Church Nixon, b Oct. 29, 1856; d. Apr. 30, 1876, 

at Madison, N. J. s. 

Children of 229 Henry Augustus Dubois and Catharine 
Helena Jay: 
633 -Cornelzus Jay Dubois, b. in New York,.Aug. 31, 1836; Col. 

m Civil War; d. m 1880. 
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634.-Peter Augustus Jay Dubois. b. in Funchal, Madeira, Feb 23, 
1839; d in New York from cutting an artery, J une-3, 1839 

635.-Hem-y Augustus Dubois, b m New York city, June 26,1840, 
surg. U. S. A, resides at San Rafael, Cal., has 4 chi!. 

636 -John Jrty Dubois, b m Newton Falls, 0., June 6, 1846; 
Att'y at Law. 

637 -Augustus J Dubois, b Newton Falls, 0., Apnl 22, 1849, 
Prof CiVIl Engineermg, Yale Col.; m Adelme Blakesley. 
(See Century Magazme, Dec, 1891.) 

638 -Alfred W Dubois, b. Newton Falls, 0., Dec 30, 1852. 
639 -Mary Ruthe1:ford Jay Dubois, b. New York, May 22, 1854 
640 -Robert Ogden Dubois, b 'in New Haven, Conn, Jan. 19, 

r86o; m. Alice (dau of Rev Arthur) Mason. He d 
Saturday a. m ,, Mar 9, 1895, at hlS residence r 18 E. 19th 
St., New York City 

Children of 230 Cornelius Dubois and Mary Ann Delafield: 
641.-Cornelzus Dubois, b. Aug 28, 1833, at 38 Walker St., New 

York City, d Dec 17, 1834 
642 -John Dela.field Dubois, b Nov. 24, 1835; m. Jan 5, ~856,at 

Zanesville, 0., by Bishop Mcllvame to Abee C Godclard, 
dau. of Hon Chas. B Goddard Their children are 
Constance Goddard, b Oct 18, 1856; Cornelius, b. Sept 
ro, 1859, m Clara Reading; Madeline, b Sept. t9,1861, 
m. Thos E Jefferies, has one son Loms ; Mary Delafield, 
b. July 29, 1863, Charles Goddard, b. Dec. 31, 1864. 

643 -Ma1-y Dela.field Dubois, m. at Calvary Church, N Y., Dec 
9, 1862, to Dr. Joseph J Hull, son of Robert Hull of 
Baltimore. Their children are Cornelms Dubms, b at 
Manor Farm, Staten Island, Aug. 25, 1863, and Marian 
Delafield, b. at 80 East 2 r st St , N. Y, Oct. 21, 1864 

644 - Cornelia Augusta Dubois,b. 1839, m May 19, t859, by Rev 
Geo. "v\T Dubois, at 80 East 21st St., N Y, to Nicoll 
Floyd, son of Hon John G Floyd of Mastic, L I. Then· 
children are Nicoll Floyd, b at Utica, N Y, July 7, r86o, 
m. Mary Otis Potts m 1885 and has one child Nicoll, b. 
1887; and Marion Dubms Floyd, b at Utica, March 7, 
1863, m. Dr. Chas. L. Lmdsley and has one child. Ella 
Manon, b i887. 
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645 -Eugene Dubois, b Feb 20, 1841; d. June 26, 1891, at W 
New Brighton, S I; m. Anna Greenleaf Brooks, dau. of 
Hon. Erastus Brooks, m 1872, and had 3 cluldren: Ma1y, 
b. 1874; Arthur, b. 1877, and Eugene Floyd, b. 1882. 

646.- Charles Henry Dubois, b. 1843; d. 1843. 
647 -.fulza Floyd Dztbozs, b. 1844; m. June 7, 1870, at Staten 

Island, John Gelston Floyd, Jr, son of Hon. John G 
Floyd; has 3 ch1l.: Wilham, b. 1871; Rosalie, b. 1877, 
and Cornelia. 

648.-Henrzetia Rosalze Dubois, b. May, 1849, d Feb, 1850. 
649.-Cornelzus Dubois, b March 27, 1851; m Apr. 22, 1874,-on 

Staten Island, by Rev. J as. S. Bush, to Kathenne B. 
Readmg of W. New Bnghton, S I. They had 6 ch1l: 
Fredenck, b. 1875, d 1875; Cornelms, b 1876, d 1887; 
Bertha b. 1877, d. 1878, Floy Readmg, b. 1878; Del
afield, b. 1880, and Mildred, b 1881. 

650 -Arthur Dubozs, b. Oct. 12, r852; d Feb., r855. 

Children of 231 Sarah Platt Dubois and Dr. Alfred Wag= 
staff: 
651 -Alfred VVagstajf, b. 1844, Col. N. Y. Vols; m 1880, Mary 

Barnard, dau. of Judge Barnard of N Y.; their chtl: 
Alfred, b 1881, David, b. 1883; Samuel Jones, b. 1885, 
and George G:udmer 

652 -Cornelztts Wagstaff, m. 1880, Amy Colt; their chi!: Mary, 
b. 1880, and Oliver Colt, b. 1885. 

653.-Mary Gould Wagstaff (twin with Cornelius); m. 1885, 
Henry Gnbble. 

6--:54 -Sarah Louzsa Wagstaff, b 1847; m. 1870, Phoenix Remsen 
of N. Y. They have 6 chil: Helen Rosalie, b. 1873; 
Henry Rutgers, b. 1874; Phoemx Ramson, Jr., b. 1875; 
Alfred Wagstaff, b. 1877; Dubois, b. 1879, and Cornelius, 
b. 1882. 

655.-Helen J. Wagstaff, drowned m the Villa de Havre. 

Children of 234 George Washington Dubois and Maria 
Coxe rlcllvaine: 
656.-E111zly Jllfcilva£ne Dubozs, b. 1849, m. 1872, Rev William 

R. Mackay, Rector St Peter's Church, Pittsburgh, and bas 
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chil: Emily Dubms, b. 1873; Laura, b. 1876; Mary 
Mcllvaine, b. 1880; Ruth and Dorothy (twms), b 1889 

657.-George Mcilvaine Dubois, b. 1851; m. 1883, Mary Grace 
Curtis of Ph1ladelph1a 

658 - Charles Dubo£s, b I853; d. 1854. 
659.--Rev. Henry Ogden Dubois, b 1855; m Emily Stewart Me1er

Smith, of Philadelphia, dau. of Rev. Dr Meier-Smith, 
Prof. in Div. School and has one child, Mary Constance, 
b. I879. 

660.-Sarah Ogden Dubois, b. 1858. 
66r.-HennettaHaines Dubois, b. 1861. 
662.-Mary Cornelia Dubozs, b. 1864. 
663 -Cornelius Dubois, b. 1867 

Children of 235 Col. Samuel Fowler and Henrietta Laura 
Broadhead: 

6(}4.-Hennetta Laura Fowler, was drowned at the age of eleven 
in the N evesink River, at Port Jervis, while bathing 

665 -Eliza Rebecca -fowler, b 1848; m. June 17, 1875, Moses 
Bigelow, and has 5 chil: Moses Bigelow, Jr., b. Dec. -22, 
1876, Henry Broadhead, b. July 17, 1878; Henrietta 
Fowler, b May 5, 1880; Frederick, b. Feb. 17, 1882, and 
John Ogden, b Sept 30, 1883. 

666.-Hon. Samuel Fowler, b Mar. 22, 1850; Member of Con
gress, 1889 

667.-Danzel Paul Fowler, b. June 1, 1856. 

Children of 237 Henry Ogden Fowler and 11ary Emily 
Cafrey: 

668.-Altce Fowler, b. July 22, r855; rn. April 27, 1886, Elmer 
Brooks, and lives at Ogdensburg, N. J. They have 1 son, 
Harry Ogden, who was b. May 9, 1888. 

669.-Robert Ogden Fowler, now of Metuchin, N J., was b. Feb. 9, 
1857; m. July 5,1883, Emma Ehzabeth,dau. of George M, 
Ryerson, b. June 17, 1859, and has 2 chil: Rose Ogden, 
b. Oct. 31, 1885, and Catherme Ryerson, b. Sept. 24, 
1887. 
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Children of 242 Hon. Martin Ryerson and Anna Boggs 
Halsted: 
670.-Magdalen Ryerson, b. ---, d. Dec. 16, 1843. 
671.-Anna Mary Ryerson, b. Mar. 2, 1845; d in Sept. of same 

year. 
672 -Stockton Halsted Ryerson, b. Apr. 12, 1846; d. in 1854. 
673 -Amelia Ogden Ryerson, b. Nov. ro, 1847; m. Rev. Lenox 

B. Turnbull, Oct. 29, 1874; he was b. Feb. 19, 1850. 
674.-Magdalen Halsted Ryerson, b. Nov. 4, 1849. 
675.-William Martzn Ryerson, b. Aug. 21, r851; d. Dec. 27, 

1886, in New York. 

Son of 244 Dr. Thomas Ryerson and Margaret Matilda 
Brouwer: 

676.-Henry Ogden Ryerson, b. May, 1855; m. Julia dau. of John 
M. Sharp 

Children of 245 Hannah Amelia Ryerson and Theodore 
Frelinghuysen Anderson : 
677 ~Margaret Amelia Anderson, b. at Franklin Furnace, N. J, 

Mar. 27, 1844. 
Two d. m infancy before baptism. 

678 - William Thornton Anderson, b. at Newton, N. J., Sunday, 
June II, 1848. 

679.-Marzelle Ryerson A1tderson, b. at Newton Mar.,29, 1850; m. 
Thomas M. Kays Oct. 25, 1877; their chil.: Henry 
Thomas Kays, b Sept. 29, 1878, William Thurston An
derson Kays, b. May 21, 1880; Ameha Ogden Kays, b. 
Feb. 16, 1882; Mariel Ryerson Kays, b. Oct. 8, 1885. 

680 -Anna Mary Linn Anderson, b. at Newton Friday, Jan. 2, 
1852. 

681.-Thomas Ryerson Anderson, b Sept. 29, 1856. 

Children of 252 Henry Duplessis Ogden and Mathilde 
Waggaman: 

682- Charles Gardzner Ogden. 
683.-Francis Duplessis Ogden. 
684 -Mana Ogden 
685.-Henry Duplessis Ogden. 
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Children of 253 Francis Barber and Rachel Pancoast: 
686.-Mary Barber, d. young. 
687 .-George C. Barber, d. a youth. 
688.- William Pancoast Barber, m. Susan Chetwood. 
689.-Francis Barber, d. 186-. 

Children of 255 Ann Barber and Charles Howard Edwards: 

690.-.Jirances Edwards, b. July 4, 1846; d. Nov. 12, 1878. 
691.- Charles Howard Edwards, b. 1849. 
692.- Geot'ge Barber Edwards, b. 1850; m. Matilda Stearns, b. 

1853. 

Children of 276 Thomas Anderson Ogden and Ann Eliza= 
beth Shewalter, m. June 3, 1852; she b. Oct. 25, 1829, iu Jefferson 
County, Va.; d. July 7, 1887, at Shoshone, Idaho, bur. at Lexing
ton, Mo.: 

693.-Ellen Ogden, b. July 25, 1853; d. Sept. 30, 1854, at Hazel
wood, Mo. 

694 -Joseph Ogden, b. Nov. 5, 1855; m. Nov. 29, r881, at Gales
burg, Ill , Emma Smith. They have chil.: Thomas Al
bert, b. Oct. 18, 1882; Robert Beverly, b. July 27 1884. 

695.-!'homas A. Ogden, b. Apr. 6, 1858; d. Oct. 24, 1859, Ber
lin, Mo. 

696.- George W. Ogden, b. May n, 1860; d. March 17, 1895, at 
Denver, Col.; m. Sept. 30, 1885, Jeanette L. Pine; their 
chil.: Clifford William, b. Nov. ro, 1888; d. Apr. 10, 
1889, Shoshone, Idaho; Estella May, b. Feb 5, 1890. 

697.-Wa{ter Ogden, b. Jan. 7, 1863; m. Nov. 13 1888, Fannie 
Belle Jennings, Salisbury, Mo. They have chil.: Walter, 
b. Sept. 13, 1889; Harry Leslie, b. July 5, 1892. 

698.-Antozne/te Ogden, b. Apr. 5, 1865. 
699.-Leslze Ogden, b. May 17, 1867; d. May n, 1891, Shoshone, 

Idaho. 
700.-Beverly Elias Ogden, b. July to, 1871; d. July 31, 1872. 
701.-Robert Ogden, b. March 17, 1875; d. March, 1875. 
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Children of 279 Sarah Ann Helms 11cKee and George C. 
Grundy: 

702.- George C. Grundy, Jr., m. Mary Higham. 
703.-Ada Grundy, m. -- Collins. 
704 -Sarah Grundy, m. -- Pitman ? 

Chtldren of 280 Adeline 11cKee ( d. aged a. 26) and William 
King: 

705.- Col Rufus King, m. Marfom Williamson. Chrl.: Elizabeth 
M. King, Mary Kmg. 

706 -Mary Kmg, m. Charles E. Clarke, of Buffalo, and has 4 
chrl.: Mary McKee Clarke, m. Dr. Henry Power; Chas 
King Clarke, Lilly K. Clarke, Ethel A. Clarke. 

707.-Eliza Grarey King, m. Beverly Robinson, of Staten Island; 
4 ch1l: Beverly Robmson, Jr., Adelme Robinson, Maad 
DeLancy Robinson and Rufus King Robinson. 

Children of 28r Henry Warren Ogden, Jr., (of Sussex Coun
ty, N. J.) and Phebe Lanterman : 
708.-Anna, m. Oct. 24, 1866,' Samuel A. Beardslee; she was b. 

Dec 5, r84r; living at Ness City, Kan. 
709.-W?n. A. Ogden (15th N. J. Vols), b. Oct. 9, 1843; m. Jen

nie Hermon, Ness City, Kan. 
710.- Corantha .f. Ogden, b. Feb. 21, 1845, Ness City Kan, 
7II,-Phebe E. Ogden, b. Dec. 25, 1847; m. Charles K. Reunion, 

of Waterloo, N. J. (With her mother and Corantha 
joined 2d Pres. church, Paterson, N. J., June 5, 1868.) 

712.-Damel L. Ogden, b. Mar. 22, r852; m. Alida Vanderhoof, 
Lockport,N.Y. (He joined 2d Pres.church,Paterson,N J., 
Mar. 30, 1870.) His wife d. Jan, 29, r87:ir aged 56 
years. 

Children of 282 John Gordon Ogden and Jane C. White: 

713-James White Ogden, d. unm. 
7 r4-John Gordon Ogden, unm., living near Benton, La. 
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Children of 287 Henry Warren Ogden, Jr., of Bossier Par
ish, La , and Mary Holcomb Scott: 
7I5.-Lucy Holcomb Scott Ogden, b. Jan 3r, I87r, in Bossier Par-

ish; (dee.) 
716 -Frank Beverly Ogden, b. Apr. 22, 1872. 
717.-HelenKendall Ogden, b. Oct. 25, 1873, at Dallas, Tex.; (dee) 
718.-..ilfary Scott Ogden, b. May 6, 1876. 
719.-Jitlia Payne Ogden, b. Feb. r, 1878. 
720. -Louzsa Gordon Ogden, b. Sept. 20, 1880. 
721 -Emma Roy Ogden, b. Dec. 8, 1882; (dee.) 
722.-Henry Warren Ogden, b. Dec. 17, 1885, in Pasadina, Cal.; 

(dee.) 

Children of 290 James Newton Ogden and Ida B. Schwing: 
723.-Harry Schwmg Ogden, 
724.-James Newton Ogden, 
725 -G'!'ace Newton Ogden, 
726.-John Gordon Ogden, 
727.-Ida Blanche Ogden, 

Clnldren of 102 Anna Maria Spencer Ford and Major Jacob 
Arnold: 

728 -Sophia Augusta Arnold, b. Feb. 16, 1823; d. Apr. 7, 1827. 
729.-Jane Elizabeth Arnold, b. Jan. 3, 1827; ID. Aug. 20, 1844, 

Gen C. C. Augur, b. July ro, 1821. 
730.-Catharzne Hasbrouck Arnold, b. April 14, 1830; d. Aug ro, 

' 1832. 
7.1 r --Jacob Ford Arnold, b. Jan, 7, 1833; d. Feb. 22, 1882. 

Childrea of 326 Mary Blachly and James Colles: 

732. Dr. Christopher John Colles, b. July 28, 1855; ID. Emily Elm-
endorf. 

733.-Elizabeth Blachly Colles, b. Oct. 21, 1856 
734.-Harrzet Wetmore Colles, b. Nov. 30, 1864. 
735.-..ilfary Adele Colles, b. July 18, 1869. 
736.-Etta Josephine Colles, b. May 22, 187r. 
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Children of 400 Ogden P. Meeks and Julia fr. Curtis:~ 

737.- Wzllzam Ogden .iJIIeehs, b. July r2, r878, at Wolcott, N. Y. 
7 38.-Robert Walton Meeks, b. at South Butler, N. Y., Dec. 14, 

1879. 
739.-Be11Ja1mn Spencer Meeks, b. July 14, 1882, at Le Ferzev1lle, 

N. Y. 
740.-Maty E. Meeks, b. Jan. r4, r885, at Cornwall, N. Y. 
74r.-Grace Darlzng Meeks, b. Dec r2, r887, at Lumberton, N. C. 
742.-Edwardfitdson Meeks, b. Jan. 5, r89r, at Clmton, N. C. 

Children of 405 William Holton Meeks and Miss Lucy 
ricCann: 

743 --,-famzze Pearl Meeks, b. Dec. 24, 1873, in Kenton County, 
Ky.; m. May 12, 1894, Thos. L. Taylor, of Atlanta, Ga 

744.-Andrew Pnce Meeks, b. June 9, 1876, in Carroll County Ky, 
• m. May 13, 1895, Ev a Cohen. Has a son, Edward Ernest, 

b. May' 7, r896. 
745.-May Elzzabeth .l/tieeks, b. Nov. r9, 1880, at Covmgton, Ky. 
7 46.- Charles Wzllzam 11tfeeks, b r 882; d young. 

Children of 405 William Holton rleeks and Sallie Kirk: 

747.-Nellze Cora Meeks, b. Sept. 23, 1888, at Memphis, Tenn. 
748 -Arthur Lewzs Meeks, b July 24, r890, at Nashville, Tenn. 
749.-Dazsy Meeks, b. Dec. ro, r894, at Atlanta 
750 -Lelah Marvzn Meeks, b. May 3r, 1896, at Atlanta 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

Children of 426 Catharine Gray ricKenney and Addi.son 
Tuttle Drake : 
75r.-Stella Pzerpont Drake, b. Dec. r, 1855; m. June rr, 1879, at 

Sturg1s,M1ch.,Frank E.Knappen,of Kalamazoo,Mich., who 
was b. at Hastmgs, Mich., Sept 27, 1854. (Was Pros. 
Atty. for Kai. County, Mich.) Their son, Henry Stafford 
Knappen, b. Apr. 21, r88o, at Kalamazoo, Mich.; d. Aug. 
8, r88o, at Kalamazoo, Mich. 
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752.-Caroline Edwards Drake, b. Apr. 27, 1857, at Sturgis, Mich; 
m. Feb. 22, 1884, at Washington, D. C., Clayton L. Bailey 
(Probate Judge Antrim County, Mich), who was b. July 
22, 1859 Three chi!.: (1) Elizabeth Fry, b. Aug 8, 
1885, at Mancelona, Mich; d Aug. 26, 1885, at Mance. 
Iona, Mich. (2) Don Edwards, b. Sept 28, 1887, at 
Mancelona, Mich; (3) Leon Addison, b July 6, 1889, at 
Mancelona, Mich. 

753.-faan Ogden Drake, b. Feb. 9, 1859, at Sturgis, Mich; m. 
Feb. 26, 1878, Edwm Mortimer Miller, of Salt Lake City, 
Utah, who was b. at BataVIa, Mich., Apr. 21, 1857. Their 
ch1l.: (1) Kate Adeha, b. Jan. 14, 1879, at Sturgis, Mich; 
d. Dec. 24, 1882, at Chicago, Ill.; (2) Ray Manfred, b. 
Oct. 6, 1880, at Sturgis, Mich; d. Oct. 8, 1882, at Kala
mazoo, Mich; (3) Ehzabeth, b. Sept. 19, 1885, at Logan, 
Utah; (4) Golda, b. Jan\ 2r, 1888, at Ogden, Utah. 

7 54.-Edward Edwards Drake, b Oct. 24, 1860, at Sturgis Mich 
(Hardware dealer); m. June 23, 1892, at San Francisco, 
Cal., Mary Rhoda Ware, who was b. May 7, 1872, at 
Colusa, Cal. 

755.-Katherzne McKznney Drake, b. May 22, 1866, at Sturg1s
M1ch; m. Nov 1, 1886, at Mancelona, Mich, Mr Wise
nell Reno Herbert, Washington, D. C, who was b. July 
31, 1862, at Herbertsville, N. J Their chil: (r) Claud, 
ian Drake Herbert, b Oct. 22, 1887, at Washington, D. 
C.; (2) Stella Marguerite Herbert, b. Nov. 12, 1890, at 
Washmgton, D. C. 

Children of 434 John Stark Edwards and J'largaret Kibby 
Harmon: 
756 -Lucy Marza Edwards, m. Jan. 19, 1893, Edward A. Remy, 

of Zipton, Ind. 
757.-E!zzabeth Tayler Edwards. m. Jan. 19, 1888, Edward E. 

Brewster, of Iron Mountain, Mich. He 1s a descendant of 
Elder Brewster of the Mayflower They have 2 chi! 

7 58-- Calvzn Harmon Edwards, d. in childhood 
759.-Herman Harmon Edwards, now at Seattle, Wash 
760.-Tzmothy Dwzght Edwards, now at Cleveland, Ohio 
761.-.foseph Woodbridge Edwards, d m childho0d. 
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Children of 438 Rhoda- Breed Edwards and John Hickey: 

762.-Tunothy .Dwight Htckey, b. Aug. ,, 1863; m. Dec. 19, 1888, 
Ella Miller, of Topeka, Kan. They have 2 children living 
and one dead. 

763.-John Htckey, b. June, 1865; m. March 9, 1887, Ella Jones, 
of Forest City, Neb. They have 3 chil. 

764.-Mary Htckey, b. Sept., 1867. 
765.-Margaret Hickey, b. Mar. 1, 1869. 
766.-Edwards Hickey, b. Aug, 1871; m. Feb. 8, 1893, Bertha L. 

Severn, of Forest City, Neb. 
767 -Alzce Hickey, d. in childhood. 
768.-Roy Hickey, b. June 19, 1892. 

Children of 439 Jonathan Edwards and Lucy .Spaulding 
Walker: 
769.-Lucy Edwm:ds, b. Sept. 25, r868. 
770.-Louis Walker Edwards, b. Apr. 20, 1874. 

Children of 440 Mary Lanman Hooker and R.ev. Anson 
Clarke: 
771 -Edward H. Clarke, b. and d. Dec. 7, r853. 
772 -Edward H. Clarke 2d, b. Feb. 6, 1855. 
773 -Cornelius Edwards Clarke, b. Jan. 5, 1859; d. Sept. 24, 1881. 
774.-Calvm Clarke, b Jan 30, r862. 
775.-Anson Clarke, b. Nov. 29, r866. 

Children of 441 Faith Huntington Hooker and Rev. Enos 
Montague: 
776.--Edward Hooker Montague, b. Nov. 9, 1847; d. Jan. 6, 1861. 
777 -Eltzabeth Hooker Montague, b. Dec. 23, 1849; m. Price 

Claflin. 
778.~May Janes Montague, b. Sept. 1 r, 1860; m. Harry H. 

Powers. 

Children of 443 Elias Cornelius Hooker and Sarah B. W. 
Williams: 
779.-Mabel Hooker, b. Oct. 13, 1866; d. Nov. 29, 1884. 
780,-Rzchard Hooker, b. July 24, 1868. 
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Clnldren of 445 Edward Trumbull Hooker and Susan At~ 
water: 
78r.-haward W. Hooker, b. Nov. 27, 1870; d. Aug 7, 1872. 
782.-George Lyman Hooker, b. Apr. 19, 1872 
783.-Sarah Frances Hooker, b. Mar. 4, 1874. 
784 -Susan Hooker, b. 1876; d 1877. 
785.- Cornelius Himtzngton Hooker, b. Oct. 4, 1878. 
786 - Charles Gmjield Hooker, b March 5, 188r. 

Children of 450 Sarah Edwards Cornelius and Rev. George 
B. Little: 
787.-Mary Cornelius Little, b. Dec 24, 1853; m. Joseph Colby 

Apr., 1875. Their chil.: (1) Alice Edwards, b. May ro, 
r876; (2) Mary Gardner, b. Dec. 16, r88o; (:I) Julia 
Cornelms, b. July 6, 1884 

Children of 45r Jeremiah Evarts Cornelius and Sarah 
Storrs: 
788 -Anme Evarts Cornelius, b Apr. 13, 1864; m. Mr. Colby r891 
789 -Robert Edward Cornelius, b. Nov. 6, 1871; d Feb. 15, 1882. 

Children of 453 Sarah Edwards Peck and Ira Winans: 
790 -Edwin Peck Wznans, b. June 8, 1871, d. Mar. 26, 1875 
791.-Hem-y Edwards Wznans, b. Jan. 21, 1873. 
792.-Wtlliam Wallace Wznans, b. Mar. r8, 1874 
793.-Elizabeth Hooker Wznans, b. May 3, r876. 
794.-Helen Root "fVmans, b. Oct. 12, 1879. 
795 -Irene DuPont Wznans, b Apr. 5, 1882. 

Children of 454 William H. Edwards and Catharine 
Tappan: 
796.-Wzlltam Seymour Edwards, b. r856. 
797.-Edtth Edwards, b. 1853; m. Theo L. Mead, r882; their 

child, Dorothy, b. in 1-887. , 
798.-Anme Edwards, b. 1858; m 18B2, Webster D. Smith. Two 

daus, Catharine, b. 1.884; Emily, b. 1887; d. 1890. 
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Ch1ldren of 460 Frances R. Edwards and Anthony Gilki= 
son: 
799 -Elzzabeth Cowan Gilkzson, b. 1862. 
800 -Arthur Gzlkzson, b 1863; d. 1887. 
8or.-Annze Gzlkzson, b. 1864; dee. 
802 -Rosalze Gzlkzson, b. 1870. 
803.-.l1£ay Gzlkzson, b. 187 5. 
804.-Beatrice Gzlkzson, d. m infancy. 
805.-Anthony Glkison, d. in infancy. 

Chlldren of 489 Sarah Edwards Annin and George Wm. 
Sheldon: 
806-Edward Lyman Sheldon, b. Jan. 9, 1875. 
807.-Raym,md Sheldon, b. Apr. 19, 1876. 
808 -Harold Sheldon, b Nov, 1877. 
809.-Mabel Edwards Sheldon, b. Sept, 1879. 
810.-Bayard Sheldon, b. Sept, 1882. 

Ch1ldren of 492 William Edwards Annin and Emma C. 
Paddock: 
811.-Susanna Annzn, b. Apr., 1887. 
812.-Joseph Paddock Annin, b Apr 1889. 
813 -Edwards Ogden Annm, b. June, 1890. 

Children of 506 Katharine riaria Sedgwick and William 
Minot: 
814.-Jane Sedgwick Mmot, b Oct. 2, 1844; d. Nov. 18, 1847. 
815. -Alzce Woodbourne Mznot, b. July IO, r847; d. Dec. 15, 1i883. 
816.- Wzllzam Minot, b. May 10, 1849; grad Harvard L. S. 1868. 

Wrn. Mmot, Jr., rn. Elizabeth Vredenburg VanPelt at 
Trumansburg, N. Y., June 24, 1882. Chil: (1) Katha
rme Mmot, May 19, 1883; (2) Wm. Mmot 3d, b. Aug. r5, 
1885, (3) Vredenburg Mmot, b. July 29, 1887; (4) Sedg
wick Minot, b May 3r, 189r. 

817.-Charles Sedgwick Minot, b. Dec. 23, 1852; m. June 1, 1889, 
Lucy Fosd1ck. 

818.-Robert Sedgwick Minot, b. Aug. ro, 1856; m. Jan 30, 1885, 
Abby Manning. Their chil.: (1) Robert S. Minot, Jr, 
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b. May 24, r886, (2) Wayland Manning Mmot, b- Oct. 23, 
r889, (3} Henry David Minot, b. Dec. 15, r890; (4) 
Ruth Minot, b. Feb. 14, 189-2; d. Apr. 28, 1892. 

819.-Henry David .Minot, b. Aug., r859; d. Nov. r6, 1890. Killed 
in railroad accident, Penn. railroad. 

820.-Laurence llfi11ot, b. May 19, 1865. 

Children of 508 Elizabeth Dwight Sedgwick and Frederic 
W. Rackeniann: -
821.~Charles Sedgwick Rackemann, b. June 2r, 1857. 
82:z.-Fredenc Rackemamz, b. Jan. 22, 1860; d. Dec. 18, 1861. 
823.-Felzx Rackemann, b June r7, 186r; m. May 19, 1886, Julia 

Minot, only clnld of Francis Minot (who is youngest son 
of William and Loui~a Davis Minot, above named). Their 
chil.: (1) Francis Mmot Rackemann, b. June 4, 1887; 
(2) Elizabeth s: Rackemann, b. Mar 30, 1890; (3) Sarah 
Parkman Rackeman, b July 7, 1892. 

824-Elzzabeth Sedgw1ck Rackemamz, b July 25, 1863 
825.-Louzse Sedgwzck Rackemmm, b Oct. 23, 1865. 
826.- Fflilfred Rackemann, b. Sept. 2, 1868. 

Children of 509 Major William Dwight Sedgwick and 
Louisa TeIJkampf: 
827.-Grace Serlgwzck, b. May 12, 1858; m., 1876, Alexander 

Guertler, M. D., Hanover, Germany. Their ch1I.: (1) 
Elizabeth Sedgwick Guertler, (2) William Mmot Guertler, 
(3) Eleanora Anna Guertler. 

828.-Emzlza Sedgwick, b. Nov. 20, ;859; -m. Lyon Mel). Playfa1r 
Their chil: (1) Sidney Sedgwick Lyon Playfair, (2) 
Louise Sedgwick Playfair. 

829.-11tfa1y Elizabeth Sedgwick, b. July 3, 1861; d. Mar. 12, 1882 

Children of 517 Mary Dwight Flint and Daniel -Gorham 
Bacon: 
830:-Elzzabeth Henshaw Bacon, b. Jurie 27, 1852 
831.- Gorham Bacon, b. Oct. 13, 1855. 
832.-Constance Bacon, b. Dec. 9, 1857. 
833.- Wzllzam Dwzght Bacon, b. Oct. 20, r859; d. May, 1860. 
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834 -Damel Bacon, b. Aug 27, 1862. 
835.-Edward Bacon, b. Apr. rr, 1866. 
836.-Robert Ogden Bacon, b. Aug. 29, 1872. 

77 

Cluldren of 573 Joseph Jackson and Abbie Amelia ner= 
rill of Granville, 0. They were m. at Johnsto"'.n, 0, Dec. 17, 
1860: 
837.-.Eienry Jlferrzll Jackson, b. May 15, 1862; m. July 22, 1882, 

Emma Ehzabeth Tompkms; has 2 ch1l : Benjamin An
derson, b 1883, and Lulu, b 1886. 

838.-Joseph Ellsworth Jackson. b Jan. 9, 1865. 
839 -.lJIIary Abbze ,Jackson, b June rr, 1868; d Jan. 27, 1871. 
840.-Lzllze Eva11gelme RustJackso'n, b. 1871; d. June 22, 1871. 

Children of 5 7 5 John Henry Jackson and Sarah French, 
clau of Truman B French: 
841 -Carrze French Jackson, b. Jan. 25, 1862; d. Mar. 10, 1864. 
842 -Bertha Gleasoll Jackson, b. Oct. 28, 1863; d. July 26, 1882. 
843.-Lzd1i 1Jfay Jackso1t, b. Apr. 9, 1867; m. June 30,1892, Swyne 

Smchr Beaty at Santa Fee, New Mexico 
844. - Charles French .Jackson, b. Mar II, 1869, d. Aug. 1, 1869. 
845.-Famzze Low .fackso!Z, b. Sept 18, 187r. 
846 -Henry Perry Jackson, b. Aug 6, 1874 
847 -Arthur Pazge .Jackson, b Apr 26, 1878, killed Jan 2, 1893, 

by accidental discharge of a pistol in the hands of a boy 
compamon. 

848.-BessteJackson, b Jan. 27, 1881, d. Feb. 1.1, 1881. 

Children of 576 Caroline Amelia Jackson and Walworth 
nerrit nooney : 
849 - Carolzne Jackson 1J£oone_v, b. Jan 13, 1869. 
850.- George "fValworth Jlfooney, b. Sept 19, 1870. 
851 -Henry Seward 11/ooney, b. Nov. 6, 1872; drowned at Ausa

ble Chasm, N. Y., Sept r2, 1896. 
852.-Louzsa Tucker ..lJIIoo,zey, b Mar 25, 1875 

Cluldren of 577 Anna Gleason Jackson and Andrew H. 
nerrill: 
853.-Byron Hill 1Jferrzll, b. June 30, 1878. 
854 -Clara Jl!Iay 1Jtferrzll, b. Sept. 14, r88o. 
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Children of 578 Frances Elizabeth Jackson and Walworth 
Merritt Mooney : 
855.-Charle.r Chapman Mooney, b. Jan 7, 1877; drowned at 

Ausable Chasm, N. Y., Sept 12, 1896. 
8561-Emma Elizabeth Mooney,·b Mar 15, 1880. 
857.- Chester Arthur Mooney, b. May 2, r882. 

Children of 563 Joseph J. Halsey and Mildred J. Morton : 
858 -Fanme .jl1orton Halsey, b. Nov 8, r848; m Feb. 28, 1883, 

)as. C Dickinson. 
859.-Amue Augusta Halsey, b. Sept. 25, 1850; m. Feb 4, 1874, 

J as. Porterfield Alexander. 
860 -llforton Halsey, b. Aug. ro, 1852; rn Feb 17, 1876, Irene L. 

Stearns, who d. Oct 23, 1886 
86r.-Robert Ogden Halsey, b Oct, 31, 1854; m Dec. 2r, 1875, 

, Ella Walker. 
862 -:-Samuel Beach Halsey, b. Dec. 23, 1856, d Dec 22, 1857 
863.-Jane Howard Halsey, b. May 8, 1860; d. Oct 22, 1862 
864.-Bee Bartow Halsey, b. March 5, 1862, m Mar. 15, 1888, 

Delia C Robinson. 

Children of 566 Susan E. Halsey and Dr. Columbus Beach: 
865.-Fredenck Halsey Beach, b. July 25, 1849 
866.-Alzda Beach, b Jan. 7, 1851; m Nov. ro, 1875, Jas M. 

Bonsall,who was b. Jan. 14, 1842, d. Oct. II, 1885; shed 
June 24, 1883, leaving 2 ch11., Jas. Malcolm, b July 25, 
r878, and John Halsey, b. June 12, 1880 

867 -Sarah Halsey Beach, b Mar. 26, 1853; d Feb, 1, 1857 
868 - George Cltjford Beach, b. Apr 12, 1856, d. July 15, 1857 
869-SusanJ. Beach, h. Mar 9, 1859, m. June 21 1882, Rev. 

Achilles L. Loder, who was b. Mar. 10, 1848 
870 -JIIIanon .Drake Beach, b Aug 20, 1867 

Children of 569 Samuel S. Halsey and Emma Rockwell : 
87r.-A1tme Rockwell Halsey, b Sept 14. 1864, d. June r, 1868 
872 -Sarah Harwood Halsey, b. April 23, 1867 
873 -John S. Halsf'y, b. Dec 21, 1869; m. June 18, 1896, Rachel 

Brewer 
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874.-Cornelza Van "Wyck Halsey, b. Sept. 4, 187r. 
875.-Harwood Rockwell Halsey, b Jan. 20, 1879. 
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Children of 571 Edmund Drake Halsey and Mary H. 
Darcy: 
876.-Edmzmd Drake Halsey,Jr., b. June 14, 187r. 
877.~Cornelia Van"Wyck Halsey, b. Nov 5, 1879. 

Children 0f 581 Robert Nash Ogden and Sarah L. Beattie: 
878 -Edith Ogden, now Mrs. Carter H. Harrison, Jr., of Chicago. 
879 -Robert Nash Ogden, of Deadwood, South Dakota, lawyer; 

m Maude Dennee and has 2 chd.: Robert N. and Wil
ham L. 

880 -Charlton Beattie Ogden, d. at Bay St. Louis, Nov. 13, 1883. 
88r -Fredettrk Oswald Ogden, hvmg m New Orleans; m. Feb. 

28, 1895, Alys McGill Drewry, of Richmond, Va. 
882.-Hzlazre-'JJ. Ogden, hving with his father, 1922 Berlin street, 

New Orleans; m. Feb., 1894, Lucille Wood, of Oswego, 
N Y.; 1 son, Charlton Beattie Ogde,;. 

883 -Ethel Ogden, d. at Bay St. Louis m infancy, ~7 months old. 
884 -John Rezd Ogden, d. in New Orleans in mfancy also. 
885.~Henry Cah1zn Ogden, b. Dec. 29, 1876 , 
886.-Katharme Bennett Ogden, b. May 10, 1878. 
887.-James Nicholson Ogden, b Aug 8, 1879. 
888.-Lucian Bryson Ogden, b Sept. 25, 188r. 

Children of 583 James Nicholson Ogden and nary Louise 
Bennett: 
889 --James N. Ogden, b. Mar. 29, 1869; d. of apoplexy Apr. 25, 

1879. 
890.-Lottzsa Bennett Ogden, b. Dec. 9, 1870. 
891.-Frances Nzcholson Ogden, b. Oct. 18, 1872. 
892.-Edwin Ruthven Bennett Ogden, b. Mar. 20, 1874. 

Children of 584 John Nicholson Ogden and Celestine Mi:. 
nerva Thompson : 
893.-Nzma Ogden 
894.-.. Mabel Ogden. 
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895·- Carlton Ogden 
896.--Percy T. Ogden. 
897 -John N. Ogden, Jr. 
898 - Guy M Ogden. 
899 -Pearl Ogden 
900.-Lessze Ogden. 

Children of 607 Henrietta Broom Haines and Henry L. 
Pierson, Jr.: 
9or.-Henry Lewis Pierson, b. July 9, I870 
902 - Charlotte Doremus Pierson, b. Sept. 27, 1872, at Chatham, 

N. J. 
903 -Thomas Pterson, b. Nov. t5, 1873 

Children of 609 R.obert Ogden Doremus and Estelle Ski'd= 
more: 
904 - Charles Avery Doremus 
905 -Thomas C. Doremus, 
906 -Robert Og-den Doremus. 
907.-Estelle Doremus , 
908 -Fordyce Barker Doremus, dead 
909 -Austm Fluzt Doremus, dead. 
9Io.- Clarmce Seward Doremus. 
91I -Arthur Lzspena,d Doremus . . 

Children of 623 Sarah Doremus Nixon and Clark Hamil= 
ton: 
9I2 -Elizabeth .Hames Hmmlton 
9I3 -Frances A!facpherson Hamilton, d. young. 
914 -Sarah Evelma Nzxon Hatmlton, d. aged 6 years. 
9 r 5 -Henrietta Ogden Hamilton, m. Apr 30, I890, Dr. Kenneth 

N. Fenwick, of Kingston; d. Mar 2, 1891, leavmg a dau, 
Anita Hamilton Fenwick. 

916.-Helen A!facaulay I-Iamzlton, m. June 6,- r893, Robert Mait
land Hannaford, of Montreal; they have r son, John 
Hames Hannaford, b. Apr. 9, 1894 
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, Ch_ildren .of 624 Rev. George Nixon ancf Mary -Isabelle 
Deacon: 
9r7.-.Robert Ogden Nixotz, b. Dec.'4, 1868; d. May 7,-1882. 
918-Charles Alexander Nixon, b. Dec., 1869. 
9 19,- George Nixon,' /r., 6: Apr. 24, r 87I, d. at Belize, British 

. Honduras, May 17, 1895. -
920 -Isabelle Evelme l\T1xon, b. Aug. 10, 1872, m. Mar 4, 1896; 

, Thos C. Bent, -N Y. 
921 '-Regmald Heber Nixon, b. Oct. 3'r; 1873; d. Mar. 18, 1882 
922 -Mane Hames .Nzxon, b Dec. 28, 1874; d. Jan. -9, 1888 
923.-Florence Deacon Nixon, b._July 16, 1877. 
924.-Blanche Ogden Nz.?COn, b. Oct. 17, 1879. 

Clnldren of 627 Mary Elizabeth Nixon and John Kirby 
Macaulay: 
925 -John Nixon Jv.lacaulay, b. Oct. 18, r868; d. Aug, 1888. 
926 - H7zllzam KZ1-by Yottllg Jlfacqulay, b. Nov 29, 1869; d. at El 

' Paso, Tex, May 10, r896. 
927.-Fraiices Hamilton Macaulay, b. Aug 27, r87r. 

Children of 673 Amelia Ogden Ryerson and Rev. Lennox 
B. Turnbull: 
928 -Anna I:lalsted Turnbull, b. May 24, 1876. 
929.-Elzzabeth Harsen Turnbull, b. Mar.· 5, 1880. 
930 -Lennox B. Turnbull, Jr., b June 29, r88z 
93r.-Stockton Graeme Turnbull, b. Apr. 28, 1885. 
932 -Martin Ryerson 7imzbull, b. July 2, 1886. 

Ch1l<lren of 729 Jane E. Arnold and Oen. C. C. Augur: 
933.--Colden Augur, b. June ro, 1847, at Syracuse, N. Y. 
934.-Jacob Arnold Augur, b. Aug. 21, 1849, at Fort Morgan, 

Alabama. 
935 -Jane Elizabeth Augur, b. Nov 26, 1850, at Fort Magruder, 

Virgmia. 
936 -John- Preston Johnston Augur, b. Mar. 31, 1852, at Fort 

Niagara, N.Y.; d at San Antonio, May 30, 1883.· 
937 -ilfarza Ford Augur, b. Feb. 5, r856, at Fort Vancouver, 

Washmgton Terntory. 
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938-Walter Tif7heaton Augur, b. Feb. 8, 1858, at Fort Hoskins, 
Oregon. 

939.-Ford Spencer Augur, b. Apr. 24, 1860, at Fort Hoskins, 
Oregon. 

940.-Sarah Murry Augur, b Dec. 18, 1861, at Ogdensburgh, N 
Y.; d. at Ogdensburg, Feb 23, 1863 

941.-Anms Augur, b Nov. r6, 1864, at Georgetown, D. C 
942.-Ellen Adazr Augur, b. June ro, r866, at Georgetown, D. 

C.; m. --- Hyde and d at Georgetown, D. C, Mar. 
6, 1894 

NoTI!: -Mr Halsey's death occurrmg while this pamphlet was 
m press, any maccuracies found after page 41 should not be 
attnbuted to him 


